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Cimuex Energy Co. . . 
600 N. ~anenfeld St. 

;':urte 600 

Midland, Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571.7800 

June 29, 2010 

Mineral Leasing Division 

Texas General Land Office 

Attn : Drew Reid 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 600 

Austin, Texas 78701 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

Oil and Gas Lease 

S/2SE/4NE/4 of Section 6 

Block 55, Township 3, T&P RR Co. Survey 

Reeves County, Texas 

Please find enclosed a copy of the captioned Mineral Classified Oil and Gas Lease we are submitting for 

approval. When available we will send a certified recorded copy of the lease and a check in the amount 

of $1,375.00 ($1,250 for Bonus consideration, $25.00 for the filing fee and $100.00 for the processing 

fee). 

The lease terms are as fo llows: 

20 Gross acres 

10 Net acres 

$250.00 per net mineral acre 

5 Year term 

3/161
h Royalty 

If you should need anything further, please do not hesitate to call. 

Thank you, 

Cimarex Energy Co. 

J~s~ 
Samatha Spencer 

Land Department 

(432) 571-7892 
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Cimarex Energy Co. . . 
• 600 N. ~arlenfeld St. 

~uite 600 

Midland, Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571.7800 

June 29, 2010 

Mineral Leasing Division 

Texas General Land Office 

Attn : Drew Reid 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 600 

Austin, Texas 78701 

Re: Oil and Gas Lease 

S/2SE/4NE/4 of Section 6 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

Block 55, Township 3, T&P RR Co. Survey 

Reeves County, Texas 

Please find enclosed a copy of the captioned Mineral Classified Oil and Gas Lease we are submitting for 

approval. We have also enclosed a check in the amount of $1,250.00 for Bonus consideration and a 

check for $125.00 ($25.00 for the filing fee and $100.00 for the processing fee). 

The lease terms are as follows: 

20 Gross acres 

10 Net acres 

$250.00 per net mineral acre 

5 Yea r term 

3/161
h Roya lty 

If you shou ld need anything further, please do not hesitate to ca ll. 

Thank you, 

Cimarex Energy Co. 

~s~ 
Samatha Spencer 

Land Department 

(432) 571-7892 
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023492 ~ Vendor 

VIIVIr\1"'\L-A L-l"tl-1"'\U I VV 

1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 

DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 06/10/2010 

Amount Discount 
125.00 0.00 

Check Amount ~ 125.00 
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Transactim # 6835 

Lessor: Baker, Kenneth H. 

Lessee: Cimarex Energy Co. 

LIASE DESCRIPTIIN 

County 
REEVES 

TERMS OFFERED 

Primary Ternt 

Bonus/Acre: 

Rental/ Acre: 

Royalty: 

COMPARIDNS 

MF# 

MF109881 

5 years 

3/16 

Lessoo 

,.# 
07-109121 

$250.00 

$1 .00 

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. 

J l 

l [ 
l -

RAL REVIEW SHED 

GeokJgist R. Widmayer 

Lease Date: 4/13/2010 Ul D 

Gross AcreS: 

Net AcreS: 

Base Alii No Part Sec. BkJck Twp 
128995 S/2SE/4 6 55 03S 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term 

Bonus/Acre 

RontaVAcro 

Royalty 

5 years 

1/4 

$500.00 

$1 .00 

20 

10 

survey 
T & PRY CO 

Abst# 
3946 

Data Torm Bonus/ A c. RontaVAc. Royalty Distanco 
_j Last Loase 

8/1/20081 @years j $450.00 $1 .00 1/4 _ J 3.5 Miles South 

r 
L._ 
]~ 

CommentS: Also: Rebecca Janus with 10 acres. 2nd and 3rd year rentals paid up. 4th year rental will be $500.00 per 

a cre. 

Approved:(}[(~ 7~8-f~ 

Thursday, July 08, 2010 
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' -H:LINQUISHMENT A€T LE'ASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: Jen y Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

DATE: 08-Jul- 10 

Bi ll Warnick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: Cimarex Energy Co. 

Prim. Term: 5 years 

Royalty: I /4 

Consideration 

Recommended: ~1\(3 
Not Recommended: ----

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/ Acre 

Date: 7 · B /6 

County: 

$500.00 

$ 1.00 

REEVES 

Comments: Also: Rebecca Janus with I 0 acres. 2nd and J rd year rentals paid up. 4th year renta l wil l be $500.00 
per acre. 

ease Form 

Recommended: ;!Jk/ 
Not Recommended: ----
Comments: 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: 

Not Recommended: ----

Recommended : 
-f-rtf+--<-.:..-

Not Recommende 

Lart La ine 

Approved:__,~--

Not Approved: ___ _ 

Date: 7 gd fro 

Date: d' / S )!D 
---<----"--

Date: r)1 0 ft Q 
I I 

Date: p/ I 1../ U) 

Date: ~\ \3-\1 0 



\ 



•••• . .. ··( 
•••••• • • 

•• • • • • 
9 •• 

• I f e e e t 

• • 
• 

• ••••• • • 

Cimarex Energy Co., 

600 N. Manenfeld St. 

SUite 600 

Midland, Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571 7800 

November I I, 20 I 0 

Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78701-1 495 

RE: Oil & Gas Lea e (Rebecca Lee J anus) 
12 E/4NE/4 of ection 6, Township 3, Block 55, T&P RR Co. Survey, A-3946 

Reeves County, TX 
Oil & Gas Lease (Kenneth H. Baker) 

/2SE/4NE/4 of Section 6, Township 3, Block 55, T&P RR Co. Survey, A-39-t6 
Reeves County, TX 

To Whom It May Concern , 

Pl ease find enclosed a cer1ified copy of the Oil and Gas Leases fil ed of record in Reeves County, 
Texas covering the above captioned lands, along with a check representing the bonus consideration for 
each said lease. Specifically, please find the following certified copy of the leases and corre pending 
check as follows: 

Lessor: State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Rebecca Lee Janus formerly known 
as Rebecca Lee Hagan Dunn 
Recorded: Book 851, Page 143 
Check umber 0001 342868- $2,500 (bonu consideration) 

Lessor: State ofTexas, acting by and through its agent Kenneth II. Baker 
Recorded: Book 851, Page 133 
Check Number 0001 342867- $2,500 (bonus consideration) 

Add itionally, please find enclo ed two $25.00 checks to cover the fi ling fees for the above leases . 

Please respond with written verificati on of rece ipt of the above check, along with wrinen 
verification of receipt and acceptance of the above recorded lease. If I can be of further a sistance, please 
contact me at the number beiO\ . 

incerely, 

c~:~Lff.;t l.g 0-1~ 
( 432) 57 1-7862 
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023492 *" Vendor 

v iiVII-\t'\I::A 1::1\ll::t'\\.;1 T vV 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

· SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 10/26/2010 

Amount Discount 
2,500.00 0.00 

Check Amount ~ 2,500.00 



Invoice# • 
REQ217110110 

.... 
• •••• 

·····­• • 
• 

•• • • • • • • • 
• •••••• 

i· : 
•••••• • • 

• •••••• • • 

023492 ~ Vendor 

l,; IMA Kt:: ;<,. t::l~t::K\.;l Y \...U 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

' SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 11 /09/2010 

Amount Discount 
25.00 0.00 

Check Amount ~ 25.00 
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023492 ~Vendor 

\JIIVIMI ''-A l-1""'-1 'U I V\J 

1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 

DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Amount Discount 
25.00 0.00 

Check Date: 

/ 
v 

11/09/2010 Check Amount ~ 25.00 
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023492 

10/18/2010 

~ Vendor 

v i iV IA~t:A t:l\lt:~I..J T vU 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 10/26/2010 

Discount 
2,500.00 0.00 

11 ?o ..J? 
\ Cv52 

\Y 

Check Amount ~ 2,500.00 



File No.Jh f1!/ tg'Cj i: 
kt~0-i:fl/t-LL-lt 'Elfu_,) 
Date Filed://f?iJJ 

E. Patterson, Commissioner 



' 

•••• . . .... 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• • • • • • •• 

• ·f'l ···· • • 
• 

• •••••• • • 
• •••••• • • 

FILE# 3018 

Gent~l L• nd Office 
Rtlinqulsnment Act Luse Form 
Revised, September 1997 

oJJK "" J 1 
M~ 111~'-tA 

~ usti n, m:exas 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT rs made and entered rnto thiS .!1ln...._ day of :;:A,...p"'"'-'------- 20.19__ . between the State of Texas ac11ns 

byand~roughr~agent ~K~e~nn~e~t~h~H~B~a~ke~r~------------------------------------------------------------------------

of 109 Rochdale Anna Te<as 75409·5174 

(G1ve Permanen1 Aaaress) 

said agent here10 referred to as the owner of the sort (whetner one or more). and ,.C"'rm=ar"'e"'x_,E.:n,e.,_rg,.,yw.C,.o'---------------- - --

of 600 N Manenfeld Surte 600 Midland Texas 79701 

(GI'II Permanenl Adaress) 

nerernaher calreo lessee 

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and rn conslderatron of me amounts stated below and of tne ~venants and agreements to be pard keot and 
performed by Lessee under thrs lease, the Stale of Texas adJng by and through the owner of the sort, hereby grants, leases and le~ unto lessee for 
the sole and only purpose of prospedrng and dnlhng for and prooucrng orl and gas layrng p.pe luwos ourldrng tanks stonng orl and Ourldrng power 
statrons telephone hnes and other strudures thereon to produce save take care of, treat and transport satd prOOuds of the lease ~e fo llowrng Ia nos 
srtuated rn Reeves Counry, State of Texas to-wrt 

S/2SE/4NEI4 Section 6 Townshrp 3, Block 55 T&P RR Co Survey A-3946 contarnrng 20 00 aCies . more or less 

contarnrng .o.20"-"00"-- ---- acres. more or less The bonus conslderauon paid lor thiS lease rs as follows 

To the State of Texas Two Thousand Frve Hunored Pollars and 001100 

Dollars (S.o.2 ... 500,..""00"--------------

To the owner of the sort Two Thousand Frve Hundred Dollars and QQ/100 

Dollars (S..,2.,.500,.,.,,oo,_ ____________ ....J 

Total bonus conslderatron Frve Thousand Dollars and 001100 

Dollars (S·.o.2.,.s,.,oo._oo,.,._ _______ -' 

The total bonus consrderatron pard represents a bonus of LF!.!rv,.e.!H,u..,n;;d"'re,.d,.....Pe.o"'rl,.ar,.s"'a"n"d'-0"'0"''.!1><00"'-----------------------

----------------- - Dollars (S,.50Q"""'-------') per acre. on .... T,.,en:.:...Jo.l....,10..,! ____ net aCies 

2. TERM. Subjed to the other provrsrons rn thrs lease tors lease shall be for a term of Frve ! 51 years from 
thrs date (here'" called "prrmary term") and as long thereaher as orl and gas or ertner of them rs proouceo rn payrng quantrtres from said land As usea 
rn thrs lease the term ·produced rn payrng quantrt~es· means that tne recerpts from the sale or otner autnonzed commerCial use of the substance(s) 
covered exceed out of pocket operalronal expenses for the srx months last past 

1 .{ ' . v lJ 
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3. DELAY RENTALS. If no wellts commenced on the teased premtses on or before one (1) year from thts date. thts lease shalltenmnate. 

untess on or before such ann1versary aate Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the so11 or to hiS aed111n the------------­

See hntbtt "A" tor Rental !nsjrugtons Bank at -,---:---- ---- ---,----,.--------:-,.,---:-----:--:-­
or ns successors (whtch shall continue as the deposnory regardless of changes '" the ownershtp or said lana), the amount specthed below, '" addttton, 
Lessee snail pay or tenaer to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN, TEXAS. a hke sum on 
or before satd date Payments under thts paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the pnvtlege of defernng the commencement of a well for 
one ( t J year from said date Payments under thiS paragraph shaU be 1n the following amounts 

To the owner of the sot! ---- ------------------- ---------­

Dollars (S·----------1 

To the State of Texas ------------- --- ---------------­

Dollars (S·----------1 

Total Delay Rental --------------------------------­

Dollars (S·----------1 

In a l"e manner ana upon lt~e payments or tenaers annually the commencement of a well may be runner deferred for successtve penods of one ( t ) 
year eacn aunng the pnmary term All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the sot! may be made by check or SIQht draft of Lessee or any 
asstgnee of thiS lease and may be delivered on or before the rental paytng date If tne bank aestgnated tn lhts paragraph (or tiS successor bank) should 
cease to e>~st suspend bustness. ltquldate latl or be succeeaed by another bank or for any reason fat! or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be 
held tn aefault for fatlure to make such payments or tenders of rental unttl thtny (30) days after the owner of the soli shall deltver to Lessee a proper 
recordable InStrument namtng another bank as agent to recetve such payments or tenders 

4. PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon proaucuon of Otl andlor gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be patd one-half ( 1/2) of the royalty 
provto~d for 1n thiS tease to tne Corrumsstoner of tne General Land OffiCe of the State of Texas, at Ausun, Texas, and one-half ( 112) of such royalty to the 
owner of the so11 

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on otl whtch ts deftned as mctud1ng all hydrocarbons produced tn a hqutd form at the mouth of the well and also as 
all conoensate, Otsullate and other hqutd hydrocarbons recovered from Otl or gas run through a separator or other equtpment, as heretnaher provtded 
shall oe 114 pan of the gross proaucttOn or the market value thereof. at the opttOn of the owner of the soli or the CommtsstOner of the General 
Lana OffiCe such value to be determmed by 1) the h19nest posted pnce plus premtum tf any offered Of paid for otl, condensate, d!Sitllate or other ltquld 
hydrocarbons respecltvely, of a ltke type ana gravtty tn the general area where produced and when run or 2) the htghest marl<et pnce thereof offered or 
patd '" the general area where produced and when run or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whtchever ts the greater Lessee agrees that before 
any gas produced from the teased premtses ts sold used or processed tn a plant 11 wtll be run free of cost to the royalty owners through an adequate otl 
ana gas separatot of conventtona! type or other equtpment at least as effiCient, so that allltquld hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means 
wtll oe recovered The reqwement that such gas be run through a separa tor or other eqUipment may be watved, on wrttong, by the royalty owners upon 
such terms and condnoons as they prescrobe 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (onctuatng flared gas) whtch ts deftned as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
aef•nea as 011 tn suoparagraph (A) above produced from any well on sa1d land (except as provided herem wtth respect to gas processed tn a plant for 
tne e<rractton of gasoline ltqutO hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 114 part of the gross producuon or the marl<et value thereof, at the 
opt ton of the owner of tne sot! or the Commoss10ner of tne General Land Off1ce such value to be based on the hoghest marl<et prtce patd or offered for 
gas of comparable quahty on tne general area " here produced and when run, or the gross pnce paid or offered to the producer, whtchever ts the greater 
pooVtOcd tnattne maxtmum pressure base'" measurong the gas under thts tease shall not at any ume exceed 14 65 pounds per square tnch absolute 
and tne stanaard base temperature shall be stxty (60) aegrees Fahrenhetl correctton to be made for pressure accordtng to Boyle's Law, and for spectfic 
gravity accoratng to tests maae by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of tesung betng used by the tndustry at !he lime of testong 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royally on any gas processed tn a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other llquta 
nyarccaroons snail be 114 pan of the res10ue gas and the llqutd hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the optoon of the owner 
of tne sool or the Commrsstoner of the General Land Offia All roya1t1es due heretn shall be based on one hundred percent ( 1 00'~) of the total plant 
ptooucttOn of residue gas attnbut.aole to ga> produced from th ts lease and on folty percent (50%), or that percent accrutng to Lessee, whtchever ts the 
greater ot the total plant producuon of ltquld hydrocarbons attnbutable to the gas prOduced from tnrs tease. provided that of ltquld hydrocarbons are 
recoveree from gas processed 1n a plant tn whtch Lessee (or tiS parent, subsodtary or affiliate) owns an tnterest, then the percentage applicable to ltquod 
hydrocaroons snail be fifty percent (50%) or the hiQhest percent accrutng to a thord pany processtng gas through such plant under a processong 
agreement negotoated at arm s length (or n mere os no suchthord pany the h19nest percent then be1ng speofted on processong agreements or contracts 1n 
tne ondustry), whtchever ts the greater The respeatve royalltes on residue gas and on hquld hydrocarbons shall be determtned by 1) tne hiQhest market 
proce paid or offered for any gas (or ltqutd hydrocarbons) of comparable quality '" the general area. or 2) the gross pnce patd or offered for such restdue 
gas tor rne weoghtea average gross sellmg pnce for the respecttve graces of ltqutd hydrocarbons). whiChever os the greater In no event, nowever, shall 
the royaltoes payable unaer tnos paragraph De tess than tne ooyalues whocn would have been aue had the gas not been processed 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepung llqutd 
hJarocaooons) whetner said gas De ·casmgnead ·"dry· or any other gas by fracuonattng burnong or any other processong snail be 114 pan of 
tne gross proauatOn of such products, or the marl<et value thereof at the opuon of the owner of the sorl or the Commosstoner of the General Land Off tee, 
sucn marl<et value to be determtnea as follows 1) on the basts of the h19nesr marl<et pnce of each product for the same month tn whtch such product ts 
proa.-cea or 2) on the basts ot the average gross sale prrce of each product for the same month tn whtch such products are produced, whtchever ts the 
gteater 

5 M INIMUM ROYALTY. Dunng any year after tne exptrauon of the pnmary term of thiS lease 11 thiS lease IS marntatned by producoon the 
royalties paoa unaer thos lease 1n no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental heretn provided, otherwtse, there shall be 
aue and payable on or before the last day of the month succee<ltng the anntversary date of lhts lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the 
amount of royalttes paid aunng the precedtng year If Paragraph 3 of thiS lease does not speofy a delay rental amount. then for the purposes of thts 
paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one aollar ($1 00) per aae 

r P 
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6. ROYALTY IN KIND. No!Wlthstandrng any other provrsron rn thrs lease at any tme or from tme to ttme the owner of the sort or the 
Commrssroner of the General Land Office may at the optron of either upon not tess than suny (60) days notJce to the holder of the tease requrre that the 
payment of any royaltres accrurng to such royalty owner under th1s tease be made rn k1nd The owner of the sort s or the Comrmssroner of the General 
Land Offoce s nghtto take liS royalty 1n k1nd shall oot dm1msh or negate the owner of the so~ s or the CommiSSioner or the General Land Offtce s nghts 
or Lessee s obhgatrons, whether e)(j)ress or mphed, under th1S lease 

7 NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accru1ng under thiS lease (1ndU01ng those patd rn krnd) sha11 be Without aed"ct.on for 
the cost of producmg gathenng. stonng separaung treatrng dehydrating, compress1ng processrng transpon1ng, and othetw~se makrng tne 011 gas ana 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use Lessee agrees to compute and pay royaltres on the gross value recerved. rndudrng any reimbursements 
for severance taxes and productiOn related costs 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS No royalty shall oe payable on any gas as may represent thiS leases proponronate share of any rue 
used to process gas produced hereunder '" any processrng plant Notwithstanding any other provrs1on of thiS tease and subject to the wnnen consent of 
the owner of the sort and the CommiSsiOner of the General Land Offoce Lessee may recycle gas for gas hft purposes on the leased premrses or for 
rntectron 1010 any orl or gas produetng formatiOn undertyrng the leased prem1ses after the ltqutd hydrocarbons contarned 1n the gas have been removed 
no royahres shall be payable on the recyCled gas unttl ~ rs proaueed and sold or used by Lessee '" a manner whiCh enlttles the royally owners to a 
royally under th1s lease 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royaltres not taken rn k1nd shall be paid to tne CommiSSIOner of the General Lana Offrce at 
Ausltn, Texas. 1n the following manner 

Payment of royalty on product1on of 011 and gas shall be as provided rn the rules set fonh rn the Texas Regrster Rules currently prov10e that royalty on od 
rs due and must be recerved 10 the General land OffiCe on or before the 5th day o f the second montn succeedrng the month of productiOn and royally 
on gas rs due and must be receiVed rn the General Land Otrrce on or before the 15th day of the second month suc.:eearng the month of proauctron 
accompanied by the affidavit of the owner manager or other authonzed agent. completed 1n the form and manner prescribed by the General Land OffiCe 
and showmg the gross amount and drsposrtron of all 011 and gas produced and the market value of the 011 and gas together with a copy of all documents 
records or repons confirmrng the gross productron, drSposi!JOn and market value rneludrng gas meter readrngs ptpehne rece1pts gas line recerpts ana 
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put rnto prpelanes tanks or pools and gas lines or gas storage and any otner repons or recoras 
whiCh the General Land Offrce may reQuite to venfy the gross productiOn drsposnron and market vakle In all cases the authOnry of a manager or agent 
to act for the Lessee herern must be filed rn the General Land Offrce EaCh roya~y payment shall be accompanH!d by a check stuD scneaute summa') 
or other remrnance advrce showrng by the assrgned General Land Offoce lease number the amount of royally berng paid on each tease If Lessee pays 
hrs royalty on or before tharty (30) days aner the royalty payment was due then lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the roya~y or S25 00 whiCI!ever rs 
greater A royalty payment whiCh Is over thrrty (30) days late snail accrue a penalty of t 0'4 of the royalty due or S25 00 whiChever IS greater In aad.tron 
to a penalty roya"res shall accrue rnterest at a rate of 12% per year suCh rn lerest wrll begrn to accrue when the royalty 15 srxty (60) days overoue 
Affidavrts and supportrng documents whiCh are not filed when due shallrncur a penalty rn an amount set by the General Land Offrce admiOIStra tave r\Jie 
whrch rs elfectrve on the date when the affidavitS or supponrng documents were due The Lessee shall bear all responsrbrllly for payrng or causrng 
royalhes to be paid as prescnbed by the due date provided herern Payment of the delinquency pena"y snau an no way operate to proh•b•t the State s 
rtght of forfe~ure as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on whJC/1 royanres were ongrnally aue The aoove penally provrsrons sna.r not appl)' "' 
cases of utle drspu1e as to the States pon10n of the royalty or to that port ron of the royalty rn dospute as to fa ll market value 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furniSh the CommiSSIOner of the General Lana Offrce 
wrth Its best possrble eshmate of orl and gas reserves undertyrng thrs lease or allocable to thrs lease and sha1l furnrsh said Commrssroner w oth copres of 
a ll contracts under whiCh gas as sold or processed and all subseQuent agreements and amendments to suCh contracts wuhrn thrrry (30) days aher 
enterrng rnto or mak1ng such contraCis. agreements or amendments SuCh contracts and agreements when recerved by the General Land Offoce shall be 
held In confidence by the General Land Office unless otherWise authoriZed by lessee All other contractS and records penarnrng to the proauct1on 
transpanatiOn sate and markeling of the oil and gas produced on said premiSeS rnduarng the books and accounts rece1pts and diSCharges of all wells 
tanks pools meters. and prpelrnes shall at all tmes be subJtlct to rnspec110n and examrnat10n by the Commrss10ner o f the General Lana Offrce the 
Attorney General the Governor, or the representatrve of any of them 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Wrnten notrce of all operatrons on th•s lease sha11 be submcted to the Comm ss.oner ol the General 
La~d Offrce by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date worltover re-entry, temporary aoandonment or plug and aoanaonment of an) .. ew or 
wells Such wntten notrce to the General land Offrce shall rndude copres of Rarlroad Commossron forms for apphcauon 10 anti Copres of well tests 
complet10n repons and pluggrng repons shall be supphed to the General La nd Office at the ttme they are ~led W'lh the Texas Rarlroad CommiSsron All 
apphcatrons permrts reoorts or other filings that reference thiS lease or any specrfic weu on the leased premiSes and tnat are subm•nea to tne Texas 
Rarlroad CommiSSIOn or any other governmental agency shallrnclude the word ·state· tn the trtle AddaJOnally '" accordance wath Ra1lroad CommiSSIOn 
rules any srgnage on the teased premrses for the purpose of odentifyrng wells tank banenes or other aSSOCiated mprovements to the land must also 
1nc1uae the word ·state Lessee shall supply the General Land Otrrce wath any records memoranda accounts repans cunrngs and cores or other 
rnformatron re latrve to the operatiOn of the above-described premases whiCh may be requested by the General land OffiCe rn aoaruon to those nere10 
exoressly provided for Lessee shall have an electncal and;or radroactrvtty survey made on the bore-hole secuon from the base of tne surface cas ng to 
me total aeoth of well of all wells dolled on the above described premrses and shaU transmc a true copy of the tog of each survey on eaCh v.ell to the 
General Land Office wrth•n fifteen (15) days after the makrng of satd survey 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall rncur a penally wnenever repons docume nts or other matenals are not filed rn the General lana Offrce wnen 
aue The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Offrce admrnrstratrve rule whiCh IS elfectrve on the date when the matenals were aue '" 
I he General l and Office 

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If ounng the pnmary term hereof and pnor to diSCOvery ana 
produCiron of orl or gas on satd land. lessee should dnll a dry hole or holes thereon, or 11 dunng the pnmary term hereof and after the drscovery and 
actual production of orl or gas from the leased premrses suCh productton thereof should cease from any cause. thrs lease snail not termrnate d on or 
before the exp11atron of srxty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or cessatron of productron Lessee commences aadrtronal d11lhng or 
rewO!Xrng operatrons thereon. or pays or tenders the next annual delay rental tn the same manner as provided 1n this lease If dunng the l(lst year of the 
prrmary term or wrthrn srxty (60) days pnor thereto. a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the productron of orl or gas should cease for any cause 
Lessees rtghts shaU remarn '" lull force and effect wrlhout further operalrons unul the e)(j)rratiOn of the prmary term, and rf Lessee has not resumed 
produCiron rn payrng quant~ies at the exp11at10n of the prmary term, Lessee may marntarn lhrs lease by conductrng add~10na1 dlllhng or reworkrng 

:,• -
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operat.ons pursuant to Paragraph 13 usong me expuauon of the promary term as tne date of cessauon of prOductoon under Paragraph 13 Should the forst 
well or any subsequent well dnlled on the aoove descnbed land be completed as a shut-on o~ or gas well wothon the prvnary term hereof Lessee may 
resume payment of the annual rental on the same manner as provoded hereon on or before the rental payong date folloWing the exporatoon of soxty (60) 
days from the date of compteuon of suCh shut-on oot or gas well and upon the faoture to make suCh payment, thos tease shallopso facto termonate If at the 
exporatoon of the promary term or any ume thereafter a shut-on o~ or gas well os located on the leased premiSes, payments may be made 1n accordance 
wolh the snut-on provosoons hereof 

12 DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. It at the exporatoon of the promary term neother ool nor gas os beong 
prOduced on saod land, but Lessee os then engaged on drolilng or reworkong operatoons thereon lhos lease snail remaon on force so long as operatoons on 
saoo well or for drolilng or rewortung of any addotoonal wells are prosecuted on good faun and on wookmanilke manner wothout onterruptoons totalong more 
than sucty (60) days aunng any one suCh operauon, and if they resu~ on the productoon of ool and/or gas. so long thereafter as ool and/or gas os produced 
on payong quanuues from saoo land, or payment of shut-on o~ or gas well royalues or compensatory royalues os made as provoded on thos lease 

13 CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. It, after the exporauon of the promary term produCioon of ool or gas lrom the leased 
premoses after once ootaonea should cease from any cause lhos lease shall not termonate of Lessee commences addnoonal drollong or reworkong 
operatoons wnnon soxty (60) days after sucn cessatoon and thos tease snail remaon on full force ana effect for so long as such operatoons conunue on good 
faoth and on workmanlol<e manner wolhout onterrup toons totaling more than soxty (60) days If suCh drollong or reworkong operauons result on the prOduCioon 
of ool or gas the lease snail remaon on full force and effect for so long as ool or gas IS proauced from tne leased premoses 1n payong quanmoes or payment 
of shut-on ool or gas well royattoes or payment of compensatory royatttes os made as provode<l hereon or as provoded by law If the dnllong or reworkong 
operauons resutt on the completoon of a well as a dry hole. the lease woll not termonate of the Lessee commences addouonal drollong or reworkong 
operatoons w11n1n suay (60) days after the complet1on of the well as a dry note and lhos lease shall remaon 1n effect so long as Lessee conunues drolltng or 
reworkong operauons on good tanh and 1n a workmanlike manner without onterrupuons totaling more tnan soxry (60) days Lessee shall gove wrouen notoce 
to tne General Lana Otftce wolhon tnony (30) days of any cessatoon of productoon 

14 SHUT·IN ROYAL TIES. For purposes of thos paragraph -weu· means any well that has been assogned a well number by the state ag~ncy 
havong 1urosdoctoon over me proauCIOOn of ool and gas If at any tome after the exporatoon of the pnmary term of a tease tnat. untol beong shut on, was beong 
matnlaoned on force and effed a well capable of productng ool or gas 1n payong quantotoes os located on the leased premoses. bur ool or gas os not beong 
proauced for lack of sudable prOductoon tacolrt.es or lack of a sunable market. then Lessee may pay as a shut·on ool or gas royalty an amount equal to 
aouole tne annual rental provoded on the lease out not less than S 1 200 a year for eaCh well capable of prodUCing ool or gas on payong quantnteS If 
Paragraph 3 of lhos lease does not specofy a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of thos paragraph, tne delay rental amount shall be one dollar 
(S1 001 per acre To be eHectove eaCh onnoal snut-on ool or gas royally must be paod on or before (1) the exporatoon of the promary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce 011 or gas from the leaseo premoses or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a dnlltng or reworkong operauon on accoodance 
woth the lease provosoons whiChever date os latest SuCh payment shall be made one-half (112) to the Commossooner of the General Land Offtce and one­
half (112) to the owner of the sool If the shut-on ool or gas royalty os paod tne tease shall be considered to be a producong lease and the payment shall 
el(lend tne term of the lease for a periOd of one year from the end of the promary term or from the first aay or the month followong the month 1n wnocn 
prOductoon ceased and after that If no surtable prOduCioon facolrtoes or suotable marl<et for the 011 or gas exosts Lessee may el(lena the lease for tour 
more successove periOds of one ( 1) year by payong the same amount each year on or before tne exporatoon of eaCh shut-on year 

15 COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If durong the periOd the lease IS kept on effect by payment of the shut-on 011 or gas royally ool or gas os 
sold and aelovered on payong quantoloes from a well locatea wolhon one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased pre moses and completed on the same producong 
reservoor, or on any case tn whiCh draonage os occurrong the rogntto conunue to maontaon the tease by payong the shut-on ool or gas royalty shall cease but 
the lease snail remaon effeCINe for the remaonaer of the year lor wnocn the royatty has been paod The Lessee may ma1ntaon the tease for four more 
success•ve years by Lessee payong compensatory royalty all he royalty rate provoded on the lease of the market value of productoon from the well caustng 
rne dratnage or whoeh os completed on the same productng reservoor and wnhon one tnousand (1 .000) feet of lhe leased premoses The compensatory 
royatty os to be paod montnly. one-half ( 112) to tne Commossooner of the General Lana Otftce and one-half ( 112) to the owner of the sool begonnong on or 
before the last day of the month followong tne month on wnocn me oil or gas os produced from the well causong the draonage or that os completed on the 
same prOducong reservoor and located wothon one thousand (1 .000) teet of tne leased premoses If the compensatory royally paod on any 12-month penod 
1s an amount tess tnan the annual shut-on ool or gas royalty. Lessee snail pay an amount equal to lhe dofference wotnon thorty (30) aays from the end of the 
12-month penoa Compensatory royally payments whoeh are not tomely paod v.oll accrue penalty and onterest on accordance wolh Paragrapn 9 of thos 
lease None of these prov1soons woll reheve Lessee of the obl1gatoon of reasonable development nor the oblogaloon to droll offset wells dS provoded on 
Texas Natural Resources COde 52 173 however. at !he aetermtnatoon of the Comm1ssooner. and wotnlhe Commossooner's wronen approval. me payment 
of compensatory royatues can sausfy the oblogatoon to aroll offset wells 

16 RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwothstanaong any provosoon of tnos lease to the contrary after a well prOducong or capable of productng ool or 
gas nas been completed on the leaseo premoses Lessee snail exerose tne dologence of a reasonably prudent operator on drollong such aadnoonal well or 
wel.s as may oe reasonaoly necessary for the proper development of the leaseq premoses ana 1n marketmg the produCIIOn thereon 

(A) VERTICAL. In the eventlh•s lease os 1n force and effect two (2) years after the exporatoon date of the pnmary or el(lended term ol shall then 
tennonate as to all of tne leasea premoses EXCEPT (1) •o acres sunounaong each 011 well capable of produetng on payong quanuttes and 320 acres 
surroundong each gas well capable of prOducong on payong quantotoes (oncludong a shut-on ool or gas well as provoded on Paragraph 14 hereof). or a well 
upon wnteh Lessee os then engaged on cononuous droUong or reworkong operatoons or (2) the number of acres oncluded on a prOducong pooled unot 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Coae 52 151-52 154, or (3) suCh greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for productoon 
purposes 10 a proratoon unn for eaCh suCh producrng well under tne rules and regulauons of the Railroad Comm1ssoon of Texas. or any successor 
agency or otner governmental aurhonty havong IUnsdoCioon If al any tome after lhe effectove date of the partoal rermonauon provosoons hereof, the 
applocaole foeld ru1es are cnanged or the well or wells located tneoeon aoe recrassofied so !hatless acreage os thereafter allocated to saod well or wells for 
prooudoon purposes tnos tease snail tnereupon tennonate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to saod well or wells for producuon purposes 
Notwolhstanoong the termonatoon of thos lease as to a portoon of the lands covered hereoy. Lessee shall nevertheless conunue to nave the nghl of ongress 
lo ana egress from the lands st~l sub1ee1 to tnos lease for all purposes descrobed on Paragraph 1 hereof, together woth easements and nghts-of-way for 
ex.stong roaas extstong popelones and other extsong facoloues on. over and across ail the lands descnoed 10 Paragraph 1 hereof ("the re1a1ned lands"). for 
access to ana from the retaoned lanas and tor tne gathenng or transportauon or 011, gas ana otner monerats produced from the retaoned lands 
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(BJ HORIZONTAL. In lhe event thos lease os on force and effeCI cwo (21 years after the explfatoon date of the pnmary or excenoed term ot snah 
funher termonate as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth dnlled (hereonafler ·deeper depthslon each well located on acreage retaoned on 
Paragraph 16 (AI above. unless on or before IWo (21 years after tile promary or excended term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1121 of the 
bonus orogonally paid as consideratoon for thos lease (as speolied on page t hereof) If such amount os paid. thos lease shall be on force ano elfecc as to 
such deeper depths. and said termonauon shall be delayed for an aodotoonal penod of cwo (21 years and so long thereafter as ool or gas os prOduced on 
payong quantotoes from such deeper depths covered by thos lease 

(CJ IDENTIFICATION A ND FILING. The surface acreage retaoned hereunder as to eacn weU shall as near1y as praccoeat be on tne form of a 
square woth the well located on the center thereof. or such other shape as may be approved by tne Commossooner of the General Land Office Wnhon 
thony (301 days after panoal termonatoon of thos lease as provided hereon, Lessee shall execute and record a release or releases contaon ong a sa tosfaccory 
legal descnptoon of the acreage and/or depths not retaoned hereunder The recorded release or a cenofoed copy of same shall be filed on the General 
Land Offoce. accompanoed by the filing fee prescnbed by tne General Land Office nules on effeCI on the date the release IS foled If Lessee faols 0< refuses 
to execute and record such release or releases wothon nonety (901 days after beong requested to do so by the General Land Off1C8 then the 
Commossooner at hos sole doscretoon may desognate by wnnen onstrument the acreage and/or depths to be releaSed hereunder and recoro such 
onstrument at Lessee's expense on the county or countl85 where the tease os located and on the offooal records of the General Land Offoce and such 
desognatoon shall be bondong upon Lessee for all purposes 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neother the bonus delay rentals. nor royaltoes paid, or to be paod under tnos lease shall re lieve Lessee of hos oologatoon 
to protect tne ool and gas under the aboveo(lescrobed land from beong draoned Lessee sublessee receover or other agent on control of the leaseo 
premoses shall dnll as many wells as the facts may tustofy and shall use appropnate means and dnll to a depth necessary to prevent undue oraonage of 
ool and gas from the leased premoses In aodrtoon. ~ ool and/or gas should be prOduced on commercoal quanlltoes wotll on t 000 feet of the leased premoses . 
or on any case where the leased premoses os beong draoned by prOductoon of ool or gas the Lessee sublessee receover or other agent on control of the 
leased premoses shall on goOd farth begon the dnllong of a well or wells upon the leased premoses wothon tOO days after the draonong well or weoos 0< the 
well or wells completed wothon 1 000 feet of the leased premoses stan prOducmg on commero al quantrtoes and shall prosecU1e such dnlhng woth dologence 
Faolure to satosfy the statutory offset oblogatoon may subJeCIIhos lease and the owner of the sool's agency nghts to forlerture Only upon the oetermonatoon 
of the Commossooner of the General Land Office and wrth hos wronen approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory 
parameters sausfy the oologatoon to dnll an offset well or wells requored under thiS paragraph 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If. after a goOd faoth elfon Lessee os prevented from comptyong wllh any express or omplled covenant of tn.s lease 
from conductong dnlllng operauons on the leased premoses, or from produCing ool or gas from the leaseo premrses by reason of war reoelloon nots 
stnkes. acts of GOd. or any valid order ru le or regulatoon of government authonty, then whole so prevented Lessee s obllgauon to comply "'"" such 
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be hable for damages for faolure to comply woth such covenants addotoonally thiS lease snail be 
extended whole Lessee os prevented by any such cause from conductong dnlllng and rewort<ong operatoons or from producong oil or gas from the leased 
premoses However nothong on thos paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals on order to maonlaon thiS lease on effecc dunng ll1e prvnary term 
on the absence of such dnllong or rewort<ong operatoons or proouctoon of ool or gas 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the sotl warrants and agrees to defend toile to the leased premoses If the owner of the soot aefaults 
on payments owed on the leased premoses then Lessee may redeem the nghts of the owner of the soolon the leased premoses by payong any mongage 
taxes or other hens on the leased premoses If Lessee makes payments on beha~ of the owner of the sool under thrs paragraph, Lessee ma1 recover the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royaltoes due the owner of the sool 

20. (AJ PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE If the owner of the sool owns less tnan the enure unOIVIOed surface estate on tne aoove 
descrobed land. whether or not Lessees onterest os speofied hereon tnen the royalt.es and rental hereon provided to be paod to the owner of tne sool shall 
be paod to hom on the proponoon whoch hos Interest bears to the enllle undovoded surface estate and lne royaltoes and rental hereon provided to be paod to 
the Commossooner of the General Land Office of the Stale of Texas shall be likewose propontonately reduced However before Lessee adJusts the 
royalty or rental due to the Commossooner of the General Land OffiCe Lessee or hos authoriZed representatove must suomi! to the Commoss•oner of the 
General Land Office a wnnen statement whiCh explaons the doscrepancy between the onterest purponedly leaseo unoer thos lease ana the aaualonterest 
owned by the owner of the sool The Commossooner of the General Land Offoce shall be paod the value of the whole prOduCioon allocable to any unaovooea 
onterest not covered by a lease. less the proponoonate development ana prOduCioon cost allocable to such undovoded onterest However on no event shall 
tne Commossooner of the General Land Offoce receove as a royalty on the gross productton allocaole to the undovoded onterest not leased an amount less 
than the value of one·soxceenth (11161 of such gross prOductoon 

(BI REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, dunng the pnmary term a ponoon of the land covered by thoslease os oneluded wrthon me ooundaroes 
of a pooled unot that has been approved by the School Land Board ana the owner of the sod on accordance wrtn Natural Resources COde Seccoons 
52 t 5 t ·52 154 or of at any tome after the exporatoon of the pnmary term or the extended term, thos lease covers a lesser numoer or acres than tne total 
amount descnbed hereon, payments that are made on a per acre basiS hereunder shall be reduced accordong to the number of acres pooled released 
surrendered, or otherwose severed. so that payments determined on a per acre basos under the terms of thiS lease dunng the pnmary term snail be 
calculated based upon the number of acres outsode the boundaroes of a pooled unR. or of after the exporatoon of the prmary term. the numoer of aCies 
actually retaoned and covered by thos lease 

21 . USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the roghtto use water prOduced on saod land necessary for operauons under thos lease except water 
from wells or tanks of the owner of the soot provided however Lessee shall not use potable water or water suotable for Jovestock or lfngauon purposes 
for waterfloOd operauons wothout the pnor consent of lhe owner of the sool 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the sool for damages caused by 11s operatoons to all personal propeny 
omprovements lovestock and crops on saod land 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soot, Lessee shall bury lis popehnes below plow depth 

2•. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be dnlleo nearer than cwo hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now on saod premoses wothout 

the wnnen consent of the owner of the sotl 

1. 
~) ( 
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25 POLLUTION. In develop1ng th1s area Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent pollut1on Wi thout 
hm111ng ane loregomg polluuon of coastal wetlands natural waterways. nvers and Impounded water shall be prevented by the use of conlammenl 
tac•hues surf,c,ent to prevent sp•llage, seepage or ground water contamtnauon In the event of polluhon, Lessee shall use all means at 11s d1sposal to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarDoos or other pollutant and shall be respons1ble for all damage to publtc and pnvate properties Lessee shall bUild and 
ma•nta tn fences around 11s slush sump and dramage plls and tank baner~es so as to protect livestock aga1ns1 loss. damage or InJUry, and upon 
compleuon or abandonment of any well or wells Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the dnlhng stle of all rubb1sh 
thereon Lessee shall while conducung operatiOns on the leased prem1ses. keep said premtses free of all rubbiSh, cans. bollles, paper cups or garbage, 
and upon compleuon of operat•ons shall restore the surface of the land to as near 11s ongtnal condtllon and contours as IS pracucable Tanks and 
eqUipment wtll be kept patnted and presentable 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subtect 10 hmna110ns 1n th•s paragraph Lessee shall have the nghtto remove mach1nery and fixtures placed 
by Lessee on the leased prem1ses. tnelud1ng the nghl to draw and remove castng. w1lh1n one hundred twenty (120) days alter the exp~ralton or the 
1enn1nauon of thiS tease unless the owner of me soil grants Lessee an extens1on of th•s 12Cklay penod However, Lessee may not remove castng from 
any well capable of producmg 011 and gas 1n paymg quanttlles Addn•onally, Lessee may not draw and remove castng until aner thtny (30) days wnuen 
nouce to the CommiSSIOner of the General Land Office and to the owner of the so11 The owner of the so11 shall become the owner of any machtnery, 
fixtures, or casmg wh•ch are not timely removed by Lessee under the tenns of thiS paragraph 

27. (A I ASSIGNMENTS. Under the cond111ons contatned 1n lhrs paragraph and Paragraph 29 of thiS lease, the nghls and estates of en her 
pany to thiS lease may be ass•gned. 1n whole or 1n pan and the provts1ons of th1s lease shall extend to and be btndtng upon thelf helfs, dev1sees. legal 
representatives successors and assogns However a change or d1v1S10n in ownership of the land, rentals. or roya111es w111 not enlarge the obhgahons of 
Lessee dll11m•sh the nghts pnv•leges and estates of Lessee, ompalf the effedr.~eness of any payment made by lessee or ompa11 the effectrveness of any 
act perfonned by lessee And no change or d•vtston 1n ownership of the land. rentals, or royaltieS shall bmd lessee lor any purpose untllth1ny (30) days 
after tne owner of the soli (or hts he•rs. aev.sees. legal representaoves or assogns) furmsnes the Lessee w11h sat•slactory wnllen evidence or the change 
1n ownersn1p, mcludmg the oroglflal recorded munoments of tnle (or a cen1fted copy of such or.g1nal) when the ownershiP changed because of a 
conveyance A total or pan.al assiQnment of th1s lease shall to the extent of the Interest asstgned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all subsequent 
obi1Qat10ns under thiS lease If thiS lease •s ass•gned •n •ts entllety as to only pan of the acreage the r19h1 and op110n to pay rentals shall be apportooned 
as between the several owners ratably, accordong to the area of each. ana la•lure by one or more of them to pay hos share of the rental shall not affed 
thiS lease on the pan of the land upon wh1ch pro rata rentals are umely paid or tendered. however, of the assognor or ass•gnee does not file a cen1fied 
copy of sucn ass•gnment 1n the General Land Otr~ce before the next rental paytng date. the enure lease shalltennmate for failure to pay the enure rental 
due unoer Paragraph 3 Every assognee shall succeed to all r.ghts and be subtect to all obhga11ons. hab•htles, and penalttes owed to the State by the 
or.g.nal tessee or any pnor assognee of the lease, oncJud•ng any hab1h11es to the State for unpaid royalltes 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwothstand•ng any prov1s1on m Paragraph 27(a), 1l the owner of the soot acqUires thiS lease m whole or on 
pan by assognment wnhoutthe pnor wnnen approval of the Convnosstoner of the General land Office. th•s lease os void as of the tune of assognment and 
the agency power of the owner may be lorfeoted by the Commlss•ooer. An assognment will be treated as 1f rt were made to the owner of the soli '' the 
assognee 1s 

(1 ) a nom1nee of the owner of the soil 
(2) a corporat•on or subsld•ary on which the owner of the sool1s a pnncopal stoCkholder or IS an employee of such a corporauon or subsld•ary, 
(3) a pannershlp 1n whiCh the owner of the soli IS a panner or IS an employee of such a partnershop, 
(41 a pnncopal stockholder or employee of the corporatiOn wh1ch 1s the owner of the soil, 
(51 a panner or employee 1n a pannersh•P whiCh •S the owner of the so•l. 
(6) a flducoary lor the owner of the sotl, oncJud1ng but not lunned to a guardiBn, trustee, executor. admomstrator, rece1ver. or conservator for the 
owner of the soil, or 
(7) a fam~y memoer of the owner of tne so1l or related to the owner of the so•l by marnage, blood, or adopt1on 

28. RELEASES. Unaer the cono•t•ons contatned 1n lh1s paragraph and Paragraph 29, lessee may at any ume execute and deliver to me 
owner of the soot and place of record a release or releases covermg any ponton or port1ons of the leased prem1ses, and tnereby surrender 1h1s lease as 
to such pon1on or pomons, and be rel~eved of all subsequent obhga110ns as to acreage surrendered If any pan of thiS lease 1s properly surrendered the 
delay rental due under thos lease shall be reduced by the propon•on that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage wh•ch was covered by thos lease 
llllmedtately pnor to such surrender; however, such release Will not relteve lessee of any habthbes whoch may have accrued under thos lease pnor to the 
surrender of such acreage 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any pan of thiS lease os assogned or released, such assognment or release must be 
recorded 1n the county where the land os s•tuated. and the recorded onstrument, or a copy of the recorded tns trument cenrt•ed by me County Clerk of the 
county 1n wn1cn tne mstrument IS recorded, must be hlea 10 the General Land Off•ce wnhm 90 days of the last execu11on aate accompamea by the 
prescnoed fthng fee It any such ass•gnment IS not so filed the nghls acqUired under lh•s lease Shall be subJecJ to forfeiture at the optton of the 
Convnoss10ner of the General Land Office 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All prov•s•ons pena1n1ng to the lease of the above-descrobed land have been mcluded 1n thos onstrument 
1nctua•ng ane statement of the true conslderauon to be pa•d for the execuuon of this lease and the riQhls and dut1es or the panoes Any collateral 
agreements concermng the development of on and gas from the leased prem1ses wh1ch are not contained 1n th1s lease render th1s lease 1nvalld 

31 FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the SOli owes the State a flducoary duty and must fully disclose any lads aftecung the State's mtereston 
the leased prem•ses When the onterests of the owner of the so•l conflict Wllh those of the State, the owner of the soil IS oblogated to put the State's 
onterests before hos personal onterests 

32. FORFEITURE. If l essee shalllatl or refuse to make the payment of any sum w oth•n th•ny days after '' becomes due or '' Lessee or an 
autnorozea agent snould ~nowongly make any false return or false repon concern1ng produci!On or dnlhng, or of Lessee shall l atl or refuse to dnll any 
ortset well or wells 10 good fatth as requited by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commoss10ner of the General Land Office, or 1f Lessee 
should tau to l1le reports 1n the manner reqUired by law or fall to comply With rules and regulallons promulgated by the General Land Office, the School 
Land Board or the Ratfroad Comm•ss10n or rt Lessee should refuse the proper authoruy access 10 the records penatmng to operations, or 1f Lessee or 
an autnonzed agent should knoWingly fall or re fuse to g tve correa on fonna110n to the proper authoroty , or knowmgly la11 or refuse to lurn1sh the General 
Lana Off1ce a conea log of any well. or 11 lessee snail knowmgly vtolate any of the marenal prov1s•ons olthos lease, or 1f thos lease IS ass1gnea and the 
ass.gnment os not hied 1n the General Land Office as reqUired by law. the roghts acqUired under th1s lease shall be subject to lorfe1ture by the 
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Commossooner and he shall forfert same When suffocoenUy onformed of the facts whoch authonze a forfeoture a no wnen forfened the area snail agaon be 
subfect to lease under the terms of the Rehnouoshment Act However, nothong hereon shall be construed as warvong the automatiC termonauon of thos 
lease by operatoon of taw or by reason or any speoat tm~atoon ansong hereunder Forfeitures may be set aside and thos lease and al nghts thereunder 
reonstated before the roghts of anOiher ontervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commossooner of the General Land Office of future compliance wuh 
the provosoons of the law and of thos lease and the rules and regulatoons that may be adopted retaove hereto 

33. LIEN. In accordance woth Texas Natural Resources Code 52 136, the State shall have a first hen upon all ool and gas produced hom the 
area covered by thos lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money thai may become due under thos lease By acceptance of 
lhos lease. Lessee grants the State. on addotoon to the hen provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52 136 and any other applicable statutory hen. an 
express contractual hen on and securny onterest in all leased monerals on and extracted from the leased premrses. all proceeds whoch may accrue to 
Lessee from the sale of sucn leased monerals whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a thord pany, and all fortures on and mprovements to the 
leased premrses used on connectiOn wrth the productoon or processong of sucn leased monerals on order to secure the payment of aN roya~oes or otner 
amounts due or to become due under thos lease and to seane payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of lessee s breach of 
any covenant or condotoon of thos lease, whether express or mphed Thos loen and secunty onterest may be foreclosed woth or wrtnout coun proceeoongs on 
the manner provided on the Totle 1. Chap 9 of the Texas Busoness and Commerce Code lessee agrees that the Commossooner may requore Lessee 10 
execute and record such onslruments as may be reasonably necessary to acl<nowf<!dge anach or perfect thos hen lessee hereby represents tnatthere 
are no pnor or supenor hens ansong from and relatong to Lessee's actovotoes upon the above.Oescnbed propeny or from lessees acquosouon or th s lease 
Should the Commossooner at any tme determone that thos representation os not true then the CommoSsooner may oectare thos lease forfeited as provldea 
herem 

34. POOLING. lessee os nereby granted the roghtto pool or uMoze the royalty onterest of tne owner of tne soot under thos >ease v.otn ary otMr 
leasehold or moneral onterest for the exploratoon development and product•on of ool or gas or eother of tMm upon the same terms as snail oe approved 
by the School land Board and the Commossooner of the General land Offoce for the pooling or unllozong of the onterest of the State unoer th•s lease 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52 151-52 154 The ov.ner of the soot agrees that the ll'lciUSIOn of thiS prov1soon on thos lease satosfoes tne 
executoon requorements stated on Texas Natural Resources Code 52 152 

35 INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and doscharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soli the11 offocers empiO~ees panners 
agents contractors subcontractors guests onvnees and theor respeaove successors and assogns of and from all ano any acoons and causes of aCLOn 
of every nature. or other harm. oncludong envoronmental harm. for whiCh recovery of damages os sough~ mcludong but not lmnea to. all losses and 
expenses whiCh are caused by the act1voues of l essee ots officers employees and agents arosong out of rncodentalto, or resuiOng from the operatoons 
of or for Lessee on the leased premoses hereunder. or that may arose out of or be occasooned by Lessee's breach ol any of the terms or provostons of thos 
Agreement, or by any other negligent or stnctly liable act or omossoon of lessee Funher. Lessee hereby agrees to be hable for exonerate onoemnofy 
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soot. the or offocers employees and agents thell successors or assogns agaonst any 
and all clams loabol rtoes losses damages acoons, personal 1n1ury (onclud1ng death). costs and expenses or other harm for whiCh recovery of damages 
os sougnt. under any theory oncludong ton. contract or stnct habot rty oncludong allorneys fees and other legal expenses onctud·ng those related to 
enVIronmental hazards on the leased premoses or 1n any way related to Lessee s failure to comply Wlll1 any ano all env~ronmental laws those arosmg 
from or 1n any way related to lessee's operatoons or any other of lessees ac:trvotoes on the leased premoses thOse ansong from Lessee s use of the 
surface of the leased premoses. and those that may arose out of or be occasooned by lessees breach or any of the terms or provosoons or tnos Agreement 
or any other act or omossoon of Lessee. ~s dorectors. officers. employees panners. agents, contractors. subcontractors guests onvotees and theor 
respect1ve successors and assogns Each assognee of thos Agreement or an onterest thereon agrees to be hable for exonerate ondemnofy defend and 
hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soot theor offocers, employees. and agents on the same manner provided above 1n connectoon With 
the actrvotoes or Lessee rts officers, emplOyees and agents as descnbed above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF 
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS ANO\OR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE 
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE 
BE SOLE. JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use tne hoghest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contamonatoon or 
pollutoon of any envoronmental medoum onctudong soot surface waters groundwater sedoments and surface or subsurface strata amboent 1 11 or any 
other env11onmental med1um rn on. or under the leased premtses, by any waste, pollutant or contamrnant lessee shaD not bnng or permn to remaon on 
the leased premtses any asbestos contaonong matenals explosrves toxoc matenats or substances regulated as hazardous wastes hazardous matenals 
hazardous substances (as the term 'Hazardous Substance' IS defined In the Comprehensrve Envoronmental Response CompensatiOn and uaorllly Act 
(CERCLA) 42 USC Sectoons 9601 , et seq ). or toxo<: substances under any federal state or local law or regulatoon ("Hazardous Matenats') except 
ordonary products commonly used on connectoon With oil and gas exploration and development operatoons and stored on the usual manner and quantotoes 
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALl CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. Thos lease Is tssued under the provosoons of Texas Natural Resources Code 52 171 through 52 190 commonly 
known as the Rellnqutshment Act and other applocable Slalutes and amendments therelo and d any provtSoon 1n thos lease does not conform to these 
statutes the statutes woll prevaol over any nonconforming lease prov.soons 

r,,.., ,...._ ~tl 
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38 EXECUTION. Thos ool and gas lease must be sogned and ael<nowledged oy the Lessee before IllS filed of record on the county records and 
'" the General Land Office of the State of Texas Once the f~ong reqwements found on Paragraph 39 of thiS lease have been sausfl8d, the effectove date 
ol lhos lease shall be tne date found on Page 1 

39 LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Busoness and Commerce Code. th1s lease must be filed of record on the offoce of the 
County Clerk 1n any county on whoch all or any pan of the leased premiSes IS located and certified copoes thereof must be hied '" the General Land 
Offoce ThiS tease os not effeawe unul a certified copy of th1s lease (whoch os made and cenofled by the County Clerk from hos records) 1s filed '" the 
General Land Offtee 1n accordance With Texas Natural Resources Code 52 163 Addouonally thos lease shall not be bondong upon the State unless rt 
rec.tes the actual and true consoderauon paid or promiSed for execuuon of thiS lease The conus due the State and the prescnbed fil1ng fee shall 
accompany sucn candled copy to the General Land Offoce 

Tolle Roaer Ale>ander Attoroey-ln·fag for Cmarex Energy Co 

Date __ -..:.l..:..~.._f'i""""'/,"'.;, _ ___ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY ------~-~--~~------lndovooually and as agent for the State of Texas 

Date ------- --- - -

STATE PF TEXAS! 
BY( : ...... , J/ 12_. I· 
lndoviOually and as agent lor tne State of Texas 

Date .> t' 1 i 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY 
lndov-ld~u-a-:1:-ly-a:-n:-d:-a:-s-:-ag:-e:-n-:t-;f-or-t::-h-e-;S:;-:ta-te-o:-f;-:T::-e-x_a_s _ ___ _ 

Date ------------

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY 
tndov-ld:-u-a-:11:-y-a-n-:d:-a-s_a_g_e_n-:-t-;fo-r-:t-:-h-e-;S::ta- l-:e-o-;f-;T:-e-x-a-s- - - - -

Date 

ct 
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STATE OF 1'" , ~o.S 

COUNTY OF ) \ ), ( t\ f 11 v1 

(CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME. the unders~gned authonty on th1s day personally appealed 4'fZ=-'"'-1JI'-' .... _ LdLik ...... k.....,_,rJ."'. •ui.L.ruf,.,.. • .__ _______ ___ _ 

known to~ to be the person whose name IS subsc11bed to the fo1ego1ng Instruments a.s -'-... d±t ...... ui-~.•-''"''J~r-- -''-''LI _..{_.,,,c ...... r __________ _ 
of • and acltno-..leoged to me mat he 

nd conSideratiOn there1n expressed 1n the capaoty stated, and as the act and deed of sald corporatiOn 

~. lh . 20~ 

':'f.t,uJ.i l ... ~""' " •.., "t~~' • r.. , • ., 
., ,.. 1'1 .. .., .. 

C CI "~ tv • l1 2~ 1 7 

' ., ,, 

Notary PubliC 1n and lor -'1._..1 ...__<.....uf ''-t'-'-' ~'--'f'-'t"'f'-'('-''•~---

STATE OF ________ _ (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF--------

BEFORE ME. the unders~gned authollly on 1h1s day personally appeared--------------- - ------­

known to me to be the person whose name IS subscnbed to the loregotng Instruments as---------- -----------­

of------------------ --------------- ------ and aCknowledged to me that he 

executed the same for the purposes and constderahon there1n expressed. 1n the capaCJiy stated. and as the act and deed of s3ld corporation 

Gtven under my hand and seal o! off tee th1s the ___ day of---------- 20 __ 

Notary PubliC 1n and for--------------

STATE OF __ T:.L>·~t..,(._,·_· .. ::. ___ _ (INDIVIDUAl ACKNOWLEDGMEND 

COUNTY OF _(,_
1
"-( _1~.,.;\u.t.:...' ...1..-- ­

BEFORE ME the unders~gned autho11ty on th1s oay personally appeared __,V___:) ... (_,.,II..J..II b,_._tl"--'lu)L,"'-l1L-\.!-..JDL-~_._,.,,-!K~'~C...JI'---------
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscnbed to the !oreg01119 tnstrument and acltnowteoged to me that they executed me same lor the 

purposes and constderauon there1n expressed 

l I\ I \ '\ 

Gtven under my hand and seal of olftee th1s the .J.L.._ day of ---'-.:....JI\.._(~\,...;\lf{-~--

JONI l HARlOW 
t~otar, Public, State of Te""" 

My Commoss1on Ex plies 
Novembet27, 2010 Notary PubliC tn and lor __ C.>..>.l...:l ... l.ull..:''---1:...

1
_,.,-'1-'\ .... l.....;..:,· i-1 _ _ _ 

I 

STATE OF _ _ ______ _ (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMEND 

COUNTY OF--------

BEFORE ME the unders~gned authonty, on th1s day personally appeared----------- --------- ---

known to me to be the persons whose names are subscnbed to !he !orego1ng tnstrument. and aCknowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purposes and consoderatton theretn expressed 

G1ven under my hand and seal of offiCe th1s the _ __ day of--------- - 20 __ 

Notary PubliC tn and for ---------- ----

.... ~ 

t ~ ... ~t 1-1 .. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Oil and Gas Lease dated April 13, 2010, between 

the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Kenneth H. Baker, and Cimarex Energy Co., 

covenng the S/2 SE/4 NE/ 4 Section 6, Township 3, Block 55, T&P RR Co, Survey, and located in 

Reeves County, Texas. 

40. Rentals for years two and three of this lease have been prepaid as part of the total lease 

bonus consideration for the first three years of this lease. One half (1/2) of this amount has 

been paid to the Lessor and one half (1/2) has been paid to the State of Texas. Rental for the 

fou rth year in the amount of $5,000.00 has not been paid and if the fourth year rental is not 

paid on or before April 13, 2013, then this lease will expire. One half (1/2) of the fourth year 

ren tal will be paid to the Lessor and one half (1/2) will be paid to the St ate of Texas. Rental for 

t he f1hh year is included in the fourth year rental and if the fourth year rental is paid then no 

additional rentals are due under th is lease . 

FlLE I 30 18 

FlU:O FOR RECORD ON THE 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER 

~ f'ljQYISION Hifi[UI I'IHY.Il R!Sl~ICfS TliC S.U£, Rffi1111., 
Cll US£ 01 THE C£SG::b(l) P.£:.1. FtOI'lii'O U~!JSl Of COUll 
011 W.E IS l.lfiAI.I{) INiJ ~.wil.f Ullrii ~ 
1M 

A. D. 20103;39 P.M. 

DU Y ~RDED JlT~ q.JB DA'i OF_.::cS.:::::EP:.....::.T.:::::EMB:.=.:::::E.:.:R ___ A.D. 2010 9 : 00 A.M. 

H·=lmiQ rjJJt l]L ....... ,oE.PU'fY DLANNE o . YLOREZ, COUNTY Cu:JU: 
\::7 REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 



CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 
The above and foregomg is a full, true and correct photographiC copy of the 
original record now in my lawful custody and possession, as th~ saiJle is 
f1ledlreoorded in the public records of my office, found in VOL~~5~1~ 
PAGE 133 . THRU 142 . OFFICIAL PUBLIC 

, ~CORDS 
<-~ I hereby certified on 09tl6 I 2010 __ 

.. ~'"''!~ ~~ 
l~ ~' DIANNE 0. FLOREZ, COUNTY CLERK 

·~DEPUTY 
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FI LE# 3019 

Ge ne rai Li nd Office 
Rehnqulahmtnt Act L111e Form 
Rtvlaed, S.pllmiMr 1997 

!:lUur. 

~ustin , mexas 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT os made and entered onto !~IS .l2!!!....__ day of "'M,.a"t ______ _ 20.!L_ between tne State of Texas aaong 

by and through ns agent Rebecci! Lee Janus tomnerty kr.own as Reoecca Lee Hi!gan Dunn 

ol 745 N•oth Aye Tnnodad CA 95570-8725 

(Gove Permanent Address) 

1 

saod agent hereon referred 10 as the owner of the soot (wnether one or more) and lo<Cc!!om!!l!.aru;e~x.JE&!n.!!e<!.ra!Lvu.C"'o~------------------

of 600 N Manenleld Suge 600 M odi and Texas 7970 I 

(Gove Permanent Aoclrus) 

tlereonafler called Lessee 

1 GRANTING CLAUSE. For and on consoderauon of the amounts stated below and of the covenanl5 ana agreements to be paod kept ara 
perlomned by Lessee under thiS lease the State of Texas aaong by and through the ov.ner of 1he so;l. hereby grants leases and lets unto lessee lOt 
the sole and only purpose of prospec11ng and dnllong for and producmg o~ and gas laytng pope !Illes bu•ld·ng tanks stonng 011 and Duold•ng po-..-er 
stauons, telephone Iones and other suuaures thereon to produce save lake care of treat and uanspon said produas of the lease lhe following lanos 
sotuated on Reeves County, Stale of Texas to-wn 

S/2SE/4NE/4 Sectoon 6, Townshop 3 Block 55, T&P RR Co Survey A-3946. contaonong 20 00 acres • more or less 

contao01ng .._20,._.00,._ _____ acres more or less The bOnus consoderauon paod for thiS lease os as follows 

To the State of Texas Two Thousand Frve Hunared Oollar.s and 00.100 

Dollars ( $ . .._2 ... 500""'-.v;OO,._ ______ _, 

To the owner of the sool Two Thousand Fove Hunored Dollars anq 0011 00 

Dollars ($ • .._2 ... 5,.00"-"00"--------' 

Total bOnus consoderabon Ftve Thoysand Oouar.s ana OOr !OO 

Dollar.s cs . .._2 ... 5,.00"-"oo,._ _ ___ __ _, 

The total bonus consoderatoon paod represents a bOnus or ,_Fuov,.e.!H_,u.,no=•ed""'--"Oo"""ll"-ar,.suao.:n.:Jd._O,.Oit.C!IY.OO"---- - --- --- - - --------- - -

Dollars (S150Q,._ _____ _~l per acre on .LTe£>o.:...Cul.v;O._I ___ net acres 

2. TERM Sub1ea to me other provosoons on thos lease thos lease shall be lor a temn or Fove !51 years from 
lhos date (herern called ·pnmary lemn·) and as long thereafter as ool and gas or enher of them. os produced 1n payong quantrloes from said land As used 
rn lhos lease the temn ·produced on payong quanlrl•es· means that !he recerpts from the sale or other authonzed commeroal use of U>e suostance(s) 
covered exceed out of pocket operatoonal expenses for the sox months last past 

,.. , ,.. ~ 

I.,..,[ 
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3. DELAY RENTALS. If no well IS c:ommencea on tne lea sea prem1ses on or b.:rore one ( 1) year from thrs date thrs lease shall termrnate. 

unless on or before such annrversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner ol tne sort or to nrs credrt rn the ------------ -

See E•~ID•t A" for Rentatlnstrucuons Bant. at ___ -:-----------:---:--:--::--:--------::---:--:------:-:---
or ns sucussors (whiCh shaY conunue as the depouory regardless of cnanges rn the ov.nershrp of said land). the amount specdied below rn addruon, 
Lessee snail pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN TEXAS a like sum on 
or before sard date Payments under thrs paragraph shall operate as a rental ana shall cover the prrvrlege of deferrrng the commencement of a well for 
one (1) year from said date Payments under thiS paragraph shall bern the followrng amounts 

Totneo~nerofthesoil ------ ------------------- --------
Dollars (S _ ______ __ ..-J 

To the State of Texas - - - - ------ -------------- ---- ----
Dollars ($ ___________ , 

Total Oela1 Rental ------------------------- --------
Dollars ($ _________ --' 

In a tlf.e manner ana upon h<e payments or tenders annually tne commencement of a "ell may be fl.onher deferred for successrve penods of one (1) 
year each aurrng the pnmary term All payments or tenaers of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by ched< or saght draft of Lessee or any 
assrgnee of thrs lease and may be dehvered on or before tne rental payrng aate If the bank desrgnated rn thrs paragraph (or ItS successor bank) should 
cease to ex•st suspend busrness ltquldate fail or be succeeded oy another bank or for any reason farl or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be 
hela 1n aefau~ for farlure to make such payments or tenoers of rental untrl tnrny (30) days after the owner of the SOtl shall dehver to Lessee a proper 
recoraaole rnstrument namrng another bank as agent to recerve such payments or tenoers 

4 PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon producaton of oil and/or gas Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be pard one-half ( 1/2) of the royalty 
provroed lot rn thos lease to tne Commrssroner of me General Land Office of tne State of Texas. at Austm. Texas. and one-half (112) of such royalty to the 
owner of the so~ 

(A) OIL . Royalty payable on orl which rs defined as rntludrng all hydrocaroons produced m a ltqurd form at the mouth of the well and also as 
all conoensate. drsullate and other ltquld hydrocaroons recovered from orl or gas run through a separator or other equ•pment as herernafter provided, 
shall be 114 part of the gross productron or the marl<et value thereof. at the optron of the owner of the sorl or the Commrssroner of the General 
Land Orfice sucn value to be determrned by 1) the hrghest posted pnce. plus premrum rf any. offered or paid for oil condensate. drsullate or other ltquld 
hyarocaroons respeCIIVely of a lrlce type and gravrty rn the general area where produced and when run or 2) the haghest marl<et pnce thereof offered or 
pard rn the general area where produced and when run or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof. whrchever rs the greater Lessee agrees that before 
any gas produced from the leased premrses rs sold used or processed rn a plant, it wrll be run flee of cost to the royalty owners through an adequate orl 
and gas separator of conventronal type or otner equopment at least as effoe:.ent so that all ltquid hydrocaroons recoverable from the gas by such means 
W111 oe reco•ered The requrrement that such gas be run tnrough a separator or other equrpment may be warved, rn wmmg. by the royalty owners upon 
such terms and condruons as they prescrrbe 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS Royalty on any gas (rntlua•ng liated gas) which rs defrned as au hyorocaroons and gaseous substances not 
oet.nea as orl rn sucparagrapn (A) abOve produced from any well on sard land (except as provided herern wrth respect to gas processed rn a plant for 
the exuact1on of gasoline hquld hydrocarbons or other producas) shall be 1 4 pan of the gross productron or the marl<et value thereof. at the 
opuon of the owner of the sod or the Commossroner of the General Land Offrce such value to be based on the hrghest marl<et pnce pard or offered tor 
gas of comparable quality rn the general area where produced and when run. or the g•oss pnce paid or offered to the producer. whrchever rs the greater, 
provided mat the maxomum pressure oase rn measunng the gas under lhrs lease shall not at any llme exceed 14 65 pounds per square rnch absolute 
and the stanoard base temperature shall be S1Jtty (60) degrees Fahrenhert correcuon to be made tor pressure accordong to Boyle's Law and for spee<frc 
gravity accordrng to tests made by the Balance Metnod or by the most approved method of testmg berng used by the rndustry at the llme or tesung 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed rn a gasohne plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other hqurd 
n1arocaroons snail oe 1/4 pan of me residue gas and the liquid hydrocaroons elltracted or the marl<et value thereof at the opuon of the owner 
of tne sort or the Commrssroner of the General Land Office All roy a lues due her ern shall be based on one hundred percent (1 00°.4) of the total plant 
proauctron of residue gas attnbutable to gas produced from lhrs lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or thai percent accrurng to Lessee. whrchever rs the 
greater ol the total plant producuon of ltquid hydrocaroons atuibutable to the gas produced from thos lease provided that rf ltqurd hydrocarbons are 
recovered from gas proceueo rn a plant rn wnrch Lessee (or rts parent suosldtary or affiliate) owns an rnteresl then the percentage applicable to ltquld 
hyorocaftlons shall be frtty percent (50%) or tne hrghest percent accruong to a tnrrd pany process1ng gas tnrough such plant under a processrng 
agreement negouated at arm's length (or d there 1s no such thrrd pany, the highest percent then berng speafied rn processing agreements or contracts 1n 
tne rndustry) y,hocnever rs the greater The respectrve roy a lues on residue gas and on ltquld hydrocarbons shall be determrned by 1) the hrghesl marl<et 
pnce paiCI or offered for any gas (or ltquld hydrocarbons) of comparaole quality tn the general area. or 2) tne gross pnce paid or ofrered tor such residue 
gas (or tne werghteo average gtoss selhng pnce tor the respect•ve grades of ltquid hydrocarbons). whrchever rs the greater In no event, however. shall 
the royaltres payable under thrs paragraph be less than the royalues which would have been due had the gas not been processed 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on catbon black sulphur or any omer ptoducas produced or manufactured from gas (excepting ltquld 
n>arocarl>Ons) whether said gas be ·casrnghead." 'dry · or any other gas by tractJonatrng. burn•ng or any otner processrng shall be l/4 pan of 
tne gross producaron of such produCIS or the marllet value thereof. at the opuon of the owner of the sort or the Commrssroner of the General Land Offrce, 
sucn market value to be determrned as follows 1) on the basrs of the hrgnest marl<el pnce of each product for the same month rn whrch such product rs 
prOduced, or 2) on tne basos of the average gross sale pnce of each proauct lor the same month rn whrch such produC!s are produced, whrchever rs the 
greater 

5 MINIMUM ROYAL TV. Ounng any year aher the exp11a1ron of the pnmary term of thiS lease. rf thrs lease rs marntarned by producuon. the 
rota tt•es paid unoer thrs lease rn no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herern provroed otherwrse, there shall be 
o~e and payable on or before tne last day of tne montn succeeorng the annrversary oate of thrs lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the 
amc" nt of royah.es paid dunng the preceoong year II Paragraph 3 of thrs lease ooes not spee<ty a delay rental amount. then for the purposes of thrs 
paragrapn the oelay rental amount shall be one dollar (S I 00) per acre 
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8. ROYAlTY IN KIHO. Notwilhalandlng 1ny other P<ovislon In thil t.aM. I t ony dmt ()( from time to lime, the ownet o1 the loll ()( 1M 
CommiAiontr ot the Gerwai Lind Olllc:e may. 11 the opijon of tithe<. upon not ltta t111n aixly (60) days nodot to the holder o1 the .._, noquire thll the 
payrMnt o1 tny royaii)H ecx:nring to auch ll))'lfty - undtt thil IteM be medt in kind. The - ot t1w ooil'a ()( the Convniulone< o1 tht Genenat 
IM1d Ofliclt'a right to bike Ill rvytlty il klnd ahaJIIIO( diminlth Of negelllhlowner of the toll'• 01' the Commilaloner o1 the Geneflli und Olb'a nghll 
ori.HMt's obllgltlon&, whither expt'IU Of mplitd, LVldef llil leaM. 

1. H0 DEDUCTIONS. l._ agrees thlt Ill royalties 8CCnllng undtr thil it ... (Including ~ pul In kind) ahall be withOut dtducbon lor 
the COIC o1 producing, gatllering. storing, M911'11tlng, trw811ng, dthydrwtfng, comprwt~lng . proonalng, ttanaportlng, ond olhtno!M mlklng UWI oil, ga. lnd 
Olhet produas htrtundef rudy for &alt or UM. l~&~ee agrees to compute ond pay royaliet on tht groao Vllut rwce!Yed, Inducting any rtllmbursemtniS 
lot IIYitranca taua and production related CO&ts. 

8. Pl.AHT FUEl AND RECYCLED GAS. No royaly anaa be paylblt on ony gaa u may rwpr....-4 !hoe t. ... ·a propottionatt &harw of any fuel 
used to PfOC"I gas produced hereunder In wry prootsMig plont Notwithatlndlng any otht< pt'O¥iaion ol th• loaM, and aubfeel to the wrilltn co,_, I ot 
the ~r of the ooU and the CommUiontf ol the General land Oftlce, ~ may recycle gao lot g• ~~~ purpoatl on the luNd p,...,.,... ()( for 
injedlon Into any oil or gao producing lonnation undtt1ytng the ltoaed ~ aller lht liquid hydi'OCeltlona coniUltd in IN gaa ,_ been rwmO\IId. 
no royaltlta &hon be payeble on tht recycled gu until ~ it produOid and IOid or l»ed by Leuee In 1 manner which entitlts ttoe royalty ownen to 1 

royalty under this leaN. 

I . ROYAL. TY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royaloea not !Mtn In kind &hall be paod to the ConwniSSIOnef of the Gtneraf l..ancl Otfico II 
Aullln, TUA. In the following manner. 

Payment ot royalty on production of oil end gaa oholl be u I)IOIIIded In the Nies Mt f()(fh in the Texaa Rogisler Rules currently provide thll royotty on oil 
,. dut and moet be rwcal....cf In the Generol Lind O!lioe on or before the 5th day of the MCOnd month a.-ding the month ol PfOdUC!lon, and royalty 
on 9M il due llt1d m~ be receiwd i1 tht Ge-.1 Lind 011101 on ()( ~,. the 15th d1y ol the MCOnd monlh succetdU'Ig tilt monlh of produdlon, 
accompanied by lht offid1vit of the-· manager()( other authorized agont. completed In the fom1 and man,... ptaCri)ed by the Geoefll Lind Olllct 
and ahowlng tht groaa amount ond dlapo8itl01'1 of d oil and ga produe»d and the mlll<at wlua ol IN oil and ga. together with a copy olllll cloaJmenls, 

rec:onls Of rwports confirming tilt grou produdian. diSpOSition ond m8tkll vli111 lndudlng g• llliUr reading~ , pipellne receipts. gas line reot!Pb and 
othtf chldu Of rnemo111r>dl ot ~mount produOid ond ~ Into plpe¥1181, tanka, or pools end ga linet or ga ~. and any othtr r.po<t.a or I'ICOI'<s. 
which the Gentfll Lind Office may require 1o Witty tht grou produCtion, dilpollllon and rNrkat value. In al CIMI the outhorlly ol a maNIQ8r or agent 
to Idler the ~.aut herein m~ be ftltd In the General Lind Oftlol. EliCh~ payment ahell be ICCIOmplnotd by 1 ched< stub, .a..dult, aum1111ry 
()( othM rtmittanc:e ICMce showing by the nalgned Genefol Lind Olb '-- numbtt the ~mount of royalty being paid on UCh re ... If Lessee pays 
hi& royalty on or before thirty (30) dayl 81\er tilt royolty payment wu dut, then LlaiM eMU • penllly ol5% on the royolty Of $25.00, whichewr It 
grnllr. A royolly payment whldl il o- thirty (30) dayl lite lhiiiCCt\JI a penol(y of 10% ot the royell.y dut or s;z,.oo ~ It g,._. In addillon 
to a penalty, royalties thall ICCIVI lntlrHt 11 1 ratt of 12% f* )'Nf; ouch In- wtll begin to IOCI\JI when tilt royolty II alllly (60) oays .,...,rdue . 
Atndavlla and aupporting document& which ana not filed when due ahlllncur a penalty In an ~mount aet by the General lind 01\'iot tdmkllttrative rule 
whldl Ia effedlw on the dote when lht offldavita or supporting docwnlntl were dut. The ~ &hal bear 11 responalbll!y lor poying Ot causing 
royelties to be peid a prescribed by the due doll pn:Mded henlin. Paymem ollht dtOnquency perwly ahol In no way operate to prohibit the State's 
right of forlellurw • proy1ded by low nor od to po.tpone the dill on which royaltlel WMe origlnalty due Ttoe allow penelty piOVIIIOI\s &hiD n01 apply In 
ca- ol title disputo 11 to lht State's porllOn of the royalty or lo that portion of tilt royalty in dispule n to far markeC valut. 

10. (A) RESERVES, COMT'RACTS AND O~ER RECORDS. l- al\all ennually lvmlah tilt Corrmihlont< of the Gentral llnd Oll'ic8 
with ila best pooaQit ntimate of oll and gat ,_,.. undtrlyVIg thio 1e ... ()( llocable to thll teaM ond lhll lumlah &aid COI'IY'I\il&lont loOIIh ~s ol 
al contl'lda under which gaa II I04d Of ~ lnd Ill aubMqutnt agretrnll1b and tmtndmern 10 ouch contr1ct1 wtthln thirty (lO) doya after 
enlertng Into ()( mlking such contracts, ~ or omendmenta. Such conttactt and agrHI1llllla whtn I'ICiiwd by the General lind Office shaD be 
held i1 c::onfldlwlcl by the Gentnl Lind Ollca unilu othtfWiM 1uth0rtzed by Lea .... AU olhtt c:onltada and rtCOI'dll Plrt-'nlng ID IM prodUdlon, 
tranaportatlon, aale and marklllng of the oU and gos produced on uld pnomilea. Including the bookt and oocounta, receipU and diScharges of an ....US. 
tankS, pools, metart, and plpetlnea &hall at al tmts be ~ to ilapection and txamlnalion by the ConwniuiOI'Ifll of tht Genefal Land Office. the 
Attorney General, tht Governor, ()( tht ~ of any ollhlm. 

(8 ) PERMITS, O~WNG R.ECOfWS. Wrilltn notice of ell optrai!OI'e on this IMM &hall be submltted to the Cornrruuloner ol troe ~neral 
Lind 0111coe by L--or operllor fiw (5) dayl btforwopud d .... W0<1«Ntr, ,...ntly, tamporary lblndonmtnl ()(plug and abendonrnent oleny wtU or 
wefll . Such wrltliln notice to tilt Ge,...ll Lind Olllol &hall lncludt copin ol Rllrotd ConYniulon ~ lor ~oon to drill Copies ot well IHia, 
completion rtPOftS and plugging rtporta &hall bt supplied to the General Lind Olllc:e at the tint they.,. ftlld with the Texae Rallroed Commiulon. All 
appl:cationa, ptm~ita, reports ()( other filingllhll reference this '-- or any oped6c wei on the ~ prerni&at and that are subr'nialed to the Texas 
RaHrotd Commiulon or any- gowmmental agency &ha.lllncklde tilt word "SUit." In the tile. Addllonally, In aocordanca with Rai10id Commllllon 
"''"· any llgnege on tht lellld premi&at lor the purpose olldentfytng welll, tank batlllritt or Olhtf auocleltd lmprowmentt to lht land muat a110 
lndude IM word "Stile." Lao ... &hell oupp1y the Gerwnol Lind 0111ce W!lh any ....:ords, memoronda, eocounta, repo<ts. cultw>Oa and ""'"· or other 
Information relative to the opellllon of tilt ~ prernlaee, wllich ITIIY be req-'td by tilt Gtnerll Lind Olb. In odd'llion to tllote herein 
txpret.~ly provided lor. LH ... lhlll hew an electrical 1ndlor radloec:IM(y 1411Vf1Y made on the bo<e-Mle MCIIon, from tht ball of the surface cuing to 
the total <ltpth o( wtft, of 1 0 ...,II drlled on the obovt deacribtd pqmiMa and &hall troiWTil 1 true copy of the tog ol MCh aurwy on each well to IN 
Genet'lllond Offoce wrthin fit\Mn (1 5) doya all« tht maklng ot &aid ...-..y. 

(C) PENAL nes. t. ..... ahll Incur a penalty wii~N~YW repom. cloc:umenta ()( other rna~,.. ere not filed i'l the General lind Olllcoe when 
due The penotty tor tete l'illng shaU be Mt by the ~ Lind OllialldmlnlelraliYe rule wnich Ia tflec:tlvt on the dill whln tilt rNIMials _.-e due in 
lhe Ge-.l llnd Ollict. 

11 . DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PROOUCTlON DURING PRIMA~ TERM. II, during the prinlry term hereof ond prior to dlacovery a nd 
ptOCIIJCtion o1 oil or gos oa 111d lend, Lea- ahould driU • dry holt ()( hOt.. thtrwon, ()( r during tht primary ~rm hMtof ond Iller the d~acoYWy and 
actual produalon ot oft or gu from the le~ premJsn ouch Pfoductlon thereof ahould CUM from ony c:euM, IIIia 11111 aheU nol termanllll f on or 
btlotl the txplratlon ol obrty (50) dayl from dna ol completion ol Mid dry holt ()( ce&aation ol produc:lion '-- OOIMlii'ICII lddlllonll dr111ng ()( 
rewo<1<lng operations tl>ereon. or peys orllndtn the IWII annuol dllay renlll i'l the l&llll rnaM• u proolided i1 INa ...... If, ca.oring the lui yNI ol tilt 
primery ~rm or within sixty (60) days prior therwto. a dry hole be oompllled and lbandoned, or the produc:tion ol oil 01' gal ahOUid CUll for wry calM, 
~·· rlghtA ohan rtrt~~ln In fuD force and e111act without further operation• until the axpiralion of the primary !Arm; and If Ll .... haa not rnumtd 
production in peylng quantklel at lht explrlllon ol the primary tarm. Llaaee may maintain this tt ... by conducting addllonal dtllllng or reworldng 

:--;', r, ;: . ..... .., ... 1 -l~ ,. 
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opera110ns pursuant to Parasraph 13, uson!j too exporahon of Ure p111lary teun as the date of c:.!SSdliOn of produ;;tJon unoer ParagraJ:n 13 Shoukl me t1 .. 1 
wei et lffiy subsequent weU dnUed on the abo~e deswoeo tanu be completed as a shuHn ort or gas well w1th1n the pumary term hereof Lessee may 
resume paymenl of the annual ranllll M1 the ume manner as proVIDed neren1 011 or beiU<e tne rental payrng date loiiOw•fl!l the expuauon of suny (60) 
days from the oate of compleuon or such shuHn oil or gas wew and upon l/le lillklre 10 make SUCh paymenl ttus lease shaU rpso tado temunate II at the 
e•puauon of tne pro:nary te.m et any !Jme lhereaher a 5hut·M1 ort 01 gas well rs located on the leased prenuses. payments may be mace 111 accordance 
w,lll lJ1e shul·lll proVISIOns her~of 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRJMARY TERM. II olthe exp•at1on olllle prrmary l&nn neMher 011 nor ga> IS be1ng 
proouced 011 sara land, but Lessee IS then engaged on dr~ung or rewo1k1119 operauons t11e1eon, thiS lease :.han remain on Ioree so Ions as operatiOns on 
said well or lot dnllmg 01 reworktng of any add1110nat wcUs are prosecuted 111 gOOd laKh and 111 workrnanllke mannet wrlhout rmerruplron:. totaling more 
tnan suny (f>OI days dunng any one such o;>etatiOn and d tney resul in the prOducwn of o~ andiOI gas so long tnerealler as oo andlot gas IS proouccd 
•n paylfl9 quall!tue• from said land. or payment of shct-in 011 otgas well1oya~ICS or r:ompensalof)' royalties IS made as pro~lded In thl6 lease 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING II. ahcl tne expuauon of the P'"""'Y term. produr:uon of 011 or gas trom the lo:asea 
prcm~>e• anct one~ o01a111~ should cease from any r:au>c uus lease snail not ter11unate 11 Lessee commences aod111onal dttlllng ot rewo•k•ng 
operatiOns wil/11n wr.ty (60) days after such c:.!SsatiOn and thrs tease shall rem am .n full Ioree and effect lot so tong as such operatrons con1111ue In ~ood 
tann and 111 WOikmanltlle mannet w1thau1 rnterruplions totaling more ln<~n >~xly (60) days If sur:h clnUrng at rev.OII.ul!J opern11ons resuk '" !he produr:uon 
of 0<1 ot gas tne lease shall rema111 on full force und effect for so long as od or gas IS prouucod from the leased premiSes in payrng quan1111es or payment 
of snut-11"1 Oil or gas weY royalues 01 payment of r:ompensataty royall~es IS made as p1ovlded trara1n or as provided by law II tne dulling or reworlung 
o~talions rcswt ., the complauon of a we~ a~ a ary hole 1ne ieas.e w1M not termil\a1e '' Uw: Les.see commenc.es add1t10na1 dnl~ng or tewotkmg 
cp.;ratrons w•lh•n svcty (60) cays after the r:ompletiOfl el l he well as a dry hole and lhrs lease shaU remarn 1n clfccl so long as Lessee continues d< ~~ng 01 

reworllrng opera~ons '" gooo tanh and 1n a workmanlrl\e manner w1U10ut tnlerruptions tota~ng mete than S'-'IY (60} days. lessee snaU g1ve wntten nollce 
to lila Genetal Lano Olfoee w1llllll tnll1y (30) day• of any cessatiOn or ptoducuon 

H . SnUT·IN ROYAL TIES F01 putposes of th.s paragraph ""'U" mean> a1y welllltat has oecn ass•s;ned a .... ell number bt tne >tab' ag~nr:y 
""""'9 1~11sd1CitOn ovet tne ptoouCIIOil of ad ana gas II. at any t.wne au .. r !he e•p•at•on ottne pnmary term of a leaoe tnal unol bo,.r.g snu1111. was b~rng 
rna111tarned on letr:a and effea. a ,..,. capallle at prooua11g oU or gas ., payrng quanuues •s located on tne leased premiS&s but oJ or gas rs not botng 
~IO<luced let loCk of Su•table productiOn fat:JIIIJi!S ot laCk ol a sunabte mat..et tnen Lessee may pay as a snuHn oJ et gas royaky an amount equal to 
deuble tho! annual rental provided 111 th6 leas.; but not leSS lllan S I 200 a yeat fet oach weU capable of ploduong oJ Ot gas 1n pay111 g quan:n•es II 
Patagr.ph 3 of tn•s tease does not speedy a rlalay oental amount, lhen tor ure purpo:.es of tniS paragraph the delay rental amount shall be one doi!JI 
(51 001 pet aoo: To be elfectrve each rllllral shut-in o~ or gas royally must be patd on or before: (1)lhe exprrat•a•l of the prrmary term (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce 011 or gas from the laased premiSes. 01 (JJ 60 Clays ahe1 Lessee eetnpletes a dnU1ng or tewor~rng o;>erauon 1n acr:oraance 
with !he lease prOWISIOnS. whiChevel dale IS latest Such paymem snail b.: llldU8 one-half (112) 10 tne COIM11SSIOOer of Ill.: Geileralland orr.r:e and one· 
hall ( 112) 10 lhe owner of the sari II lila shut-in 0 11 or ;as royally IS paod, tile lease shaU be consideted Ia be a produr:1ng lease and lne payment shall 
el(lend the term of lhe tease lor a penod of one year Item the end of the pnrnary term, 01 from the first day of the month lollawlflg the momh 111 wh1r:h 
produCtiOn r:eased and. aher that If no su~Oible ptoduct•on laoiiU~s or su~able mar!<el for !he oil at gas e>ISt>. Lessee may e•tend tne lease for lour 
more successrve penods ol one ( 1) year by payrng the sarne •mount ~ach yoar on or before the exp11a11011 of eac11 silul·•• year . 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If. ounng tn" per100 the 1 .. ..s~ "'~cllt '"eltcct by payment of Ill" snut·ll"l 011 orgas royally orl ur !;3S rs 
su10 .ua de!Nared rn paytng quanutW>s from a "ell toea!~ wdnon one thou:>and (I ,000) lect ol Ure laased premiSeS and completed'" !he :.ame p10<.1uc•ng 
resa1110w. et 111 any r:ase 111 10hrr:h dram age 1S occurnng the nght to conunue to llliil/llautthe lease by 1Jay1ny the >huHn o~ or galS royally shall r:eaiSe but 
lJle lcas..o snilll rem_,n elfecuve lot the remarnaer of the year for .vhlch the royally ho> been p01d Tne le:>see may marnllltn the lease fat lout more 
suCCt:SStve years by Lessee payrng r:ompeJ1Salaty royaky at the royalty rate provldeo rn the lease of the malkel value of produetioo from the well cuuslflg 
tne dlarna.Je or wlllc.ll rs eetnpleted 111 l/le same ptOduong resetvorr and wbhon ana thousand (1 ,000) teet of the lease<! ptemrses The cornpensatory 
ro~•~Y '"to be paid montnly. one-naif (1121 to the Comrn.ssroner of tne General land On.ce and one-naif ( 112) to Ute owner of the so•l begtnntng on at 
bctore tr.a last cay of the m011ln tobow1f19 !he month on wh•r:h !he o•l et \las IS p•oduc..d lrorn the well r:auSJ119 tne otarnage or tn;urs r:omptated n me 
same ptOOUC1f19 rasarvatr and locale<! Wllhlll one thousand (1,000) reet of tile leased prenuses. II the compensatory royalty pa1010 any 12-m0111h per100 
IS an an.;><.nt less lllan the aMual shut~n ort ot gas royaky, Lessee shaN pay an amount equal to the dtrlerence wnnm lhtny l30J oays from !he eno of lhe 
12-montn perooo Compensatory royaMy payments whiCI\ are not hmely pa.d Wll accrue p~nally and onlerest 1n ar:r:ordance Nltn Paragrapn 9 of thiS 
.aa.e None of tnese proviSIOn• wdl roloeve Lessee of the obLgallon ol teaso11able d.!velo~nt nor the ob~gauon to rlr~l otrset wel•S as provroeo '" 
T ~xas Natural Re$0urces Code 52 173. howe11er. at tne detefmrnahon of the Con•m•:>i•anet 01nd w1th the C~10nat'G "r~ten approviil, tn.. payment 

of compensatory roya"re' r:an saosl) the ob4•gatJon 10 drrU offset wells 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notw•tnstanarng any prov1SIOfl of !Ills lease to tile contrary aller a well ptoduong or capaole ol prcauc.ng 011 or 
QG> na. ccen completed on the leased premrses. Lessee sh411 exercr.;e !he diligence of a reasonably ptuaent operator 1n o •.thng sur:h addlllonal well or 
w..us as may be raasonably necessary lot !he proper develOpment ol the leased ptemrses and tn marl<elmg the producuon lhereon 

tAl VERTICAL. In l/le e•ent lhl• "'""" 15 111 torr:e an<.1 elr..c~two (21 y~a<> alter""' cxp1f ellon dal e ot ll>c pnmary or e-<tend" d term •t shall t h~n 
t.rrrllr a.~ a> to all of !he leosw prem•>es EXCEPT ( 1) 40 aaes surrouna1ng each o• well capable of produong '" payong quant•l•es and 320 acra~ 
surrouna1ng ear:n gas weu r:apaole of proouonu 111 p.lyrng quanhto:s (II1Ciudu1y a shuHn o• at gas wev as provided 111 Paragtaph t4 hareOII or a we 
·~vn v.tll.:h le> • .,e ., !hen engaged 111 cont1nuous dnWrng or reworkrng cperat1ons. or (2) Ule n..-rlber of aaes oncluded rn a producrng pooled ullll 
p..r~~.nt 10 Texas Nalural Resoutr:es coae 52 151-52 154 ot (3) sur:h greatet or tesset number of oetcs as may tn~n be aWUC<Jted let producu011 
purposes to a prorohon unn lor each suc.n prooucrng well unoer lhe rui8S ana reguliliJans of l/le Ra•lra..o Comn11ss•on of TBxas or any successor 
a,enq cr ctner goverMlental authonly having lunsoiCllOn. II at any ltme ane• !he ehectrve date of !rle pal\131 termtnauon provrsiOnS hereof. the 
appllt4lloe hel<!t.Jies ate changed or the v.ell et v.eUs toc.;tt:d tnereon are rec~assrl•eo so tnat less aaeagu •• tnereanar a•locatea to sa10 weu ot wells !or 
prooucuon purpcses thos lease shaU thereupon termrnate as to aU ao,;age not thc1oaher aUocat£-d 10 sard ... -ell or walls l or produr:uon purpos~ 
Not vuns\400U\9 tt.e l ctm•.auon of ln•s lease as to " ponron of the ~s covered nereoy Lt<ssee shall nevennetess c.onunue to ha•e !" rrgnt o~ rngr~~~ 
~ ; • .1 • ··•...s k. , .. ., ,;;n.:s st•l suo

1
aa 10 lhrs tea:.e fat all purpo$85 deSCt•bed •n ParaQraph 1 hereof, together wllh easements a rrgnl£·0 -Y~ay 

e • .s~or.:;~. :..·..:;.:. ptpe~nes ano omer eJOsbng faohtJes on. over and aaoss all the lands described rn Paragrapn 1 hereof ('the reta•neo lands J, lor 
a..ce:.: 

10 8~ Item tne reta.nac! tanQ.$ and let !he g"tho:lll"lg ottr.msponatiOn of 011 aas ana otner nunetals produced from tne retatned lanes 
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(C) lllEHTIFICATlON AHO FlUHG. 1M aulfac:e ~age retained hereundw .. to 111c::h ..... w a, u n.-!y .. P~. be 111 the fotm ol e 
aquare with the well localed In 1tle cern.< ~. or auch other at.pe u may be approwd by the ~alonlf ot the Genenif Land Otlic:;a WMm 
lhuty (30) days a!W partial termination of !Ilia lease • prcMded ~n. ~ 111111 euaJt.e and record a ,...,,. or releu. con!Uling a aalilllldcwy 
leg., de-=riptlon ol the acruge end/0< depUit not retam«1 hereunder. The rec:onled reiNM, or a cerufied c:opy ot same, ah&l be flied in the General 
Lind Otlic:;a, acccmpl nled by the filing 1M ptMCribed by the GenetallAnd Ollice rulel ln e11ect on the dele the rele111 Ia ftled If~ tala Of retusea 
to uewta and rKOI'd IUc::h releale 0< reiMMs wtlhln ninety c;c>) days alief being naquealed to do 10 by the Gen«aa und Olllce, tlleo the 
COfTmiuionet at hit 10ie diaaelion mey deslgnMI by wr'Oen lnaiNrnenl the acreage and/0< depthe to be reieMed he-n<* 8rld recortl aucn 
ln~~nn~ent Ill ~·· expense In lhe county or c:ouniJtll where the leaM • loceled end In tne oflidel I'I<IOfOI of lhe General lAnd Oll'ice and w c::h 
detignetion w n be blodong upon L- lot a u purposea. 

17. OFFSET WEJ..LS. Neither the bonua, de lay rent.ala, nor roya._ paid, or 1o be paid, under thlt leaae allall relieve LKaee oltvs obiJQatJon 
to protea the ol and gu under the ~ land from being drained. "-· aublessM, - 0< olhe< agenl In oon1101 of tne leased 
1"111-. INI drill 11 many wells • t/18 l8dl may )UIIIfy and allaH UM a~le muna end dnW to e deplh necnury to prevent undue drainage ol 
oU end gu from the leased prwnioes. In eddlbon, J ol and/01gea allooAd be produced In oonwroera.t quantiiiM WIUWl 1,000 1M! ot the INMd prwn-. 
cw In any CMe where the lellecl plllfTI- Ia being drar..d by produdlon ot ol or gu, the ~. aubleuM, rectNif or od'lll egent In c:onao1 o1 the 
leaMd Pf8111iaea INH In good fl!lh begin the dr111lng ol a Mil or •He upon the leaaed 1Q11"iaes w111w1 100 days al\lf the draining -u or ...... or lhe 
....u or wells completed Within 1,000 fMt ollhe INMd prwniMs IW1 prodocing In oommercial querrtilin and IIIII proaeau auch dltllng With di ligence. 
Failure to aatilly the atatulofy oiiMI ~tlon ma y aubjec:t thla leaN and theownet ot the 101ra agency righb to fort.ilure. Only upon the deC~NTTW~aiiOn 
ol the Commiu•onet ot the Geoerel Land Ofllc:e and will\ hla Wfltte1'l epproval may the payment ot oompenaaiO<y royally W>der applable a~~tUiory 
par~ meters satisfy the obhg1Uon to drtl an oi!Mt well o r ,..Ill required undar !Ilia paragraph . 

11. FORCE M1-IEURE. If, al\er a good t.ilh efkwt. ~ Ia prevented from c::orrcHr.ng wtlh any UI)AIU 0< lrnj)lltd oovenanl of thrl lease, 
from ~ ~ opanotlona on lhe le.-c! premU.. or from producing ol cw g-. from lhe leaMd prwniMI by reuon ot war, rebelliOn, rices, 
lltllea. Ids ot God, ot rry valid ordM, rule or regulation ot goYimmlfiC alllllorily, then willie 10 ~. Leaaee's obllgauon to comply with auch 
co.enant alllll be auspended and ~ allaH nat be liable lot demagea for fall\n to COIT1liY 'IIIith .uch ~.ma; eddltlon&lly, tt.- 1e .. allaD oa 
eJC!ended while La .... Ia prevenl8d, by any audl cauae, from oonducting driling end I'I'O!OrlmQ ~ Of from ptOduclng oil or "'' from 1/11 leu.d 
premM. Howewr. nothing In lhia peregraph INU auapend the payment of delay rentallln Otder to malnlaln thil le- In elted dwing the pmwy larm 
In lha llbaenoe olsuch drtlljng or I'I'O!Orlmg opa111tlona « production of oil « ljiiL 

11. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The - ot the 101 -..nil end ~ to deferld IAle to the INMd Pf*11- H the - ol the toll del.ub 
In paymenta OMcl on the INMd p-. then Leuee may redleem the ngllts ot the - ot the aolln the IHMd prwm!Ms by paying a ny mortgage, 
tu.a or other liens on the leued ptWmlaea. If l.eslee makea paY"*'Is on behalf ot lhe - ol the 110il undet th• peregrap/1, L.euel may ,_., ll:a 
cot1 ot IMM peymenutrom lhe rental end roya11ee doe the- ot lhe soil. 

20. (A) PROPORllONATE R!:OUCTION CLAUSE. If the- of the 10~ owna lesa than tne entire W>C!Mded t....tec. est.te in lhe lbo.,. 
delctlled land, whether o r no1 Leuee'a ~Nerest Ia apedlied herein, then the roya111et l nd rental herein prcMded to be pax! to the - of ll>e aoi1 ahaG 
be p11d to l*n In the pnoportlon whiCh hla lntel'lll beaB to the eotn undMded aurlaa. e~W~a and the royeltiH and renlll hereVI pnMded lo t:e paid lo 
the ConYnissioner ot the Geflerll Lend Ollica ollhe Stale ol Texu aMI be llkiWIM proportionalllly reduced. Howewr, belo111 LINea Kjvltl the 
royally or renlll due to the Cotrrnislioner ot the GerM!ll l Lend Ollice, LauM 01 hia IUiholtz.ed repq_,lllive mUll aubiNt to the Comm....oner of the 
Genll'lll Land 011\ce 1 W111ten U1ement whidl exptalna the dlac::r'epMcy be'-l the Inle-t purportedly leued under tt.- ..... and the e elllal inWnl 
owned by t/18 owner ot U. 101. The CornrnJ.Ioner ot the General lAnd ()lllce thaD be peld the value ot lhe whole produc:lion 1Uoc:able to any undMoed 
lnlernl not c:overect by a leau, leu lhe proportionate develapment end produc:don coe1 allocable to wc::h undivided lnlar•t H-. in no eY8nl INI 
the Cornmlaloner ot the General Lind ()lllce NC:at... • a roy•lly on the groaa produellon a llocable 10 lhe und~ Inte rest not leaMd e n amount inl 
then the vllue ol one-.lxteenth (1/16) ol audl groea produc:tJon. 

(B) R£OUCT10N OF PAYMENTS. If, during the pr1mery teml, 1 portion ol the land COWI'ed by lhlllea&a Ia Included within the bou~t 
ot a pooled unlt that hal been ~ by lhe School Lend Board and the owner of lhe aol In accordance wlh Natural ReiOurtn Code s.ctiont 
52..151·52 154, Of H, 11 any lime al\er the uplrllllon of !he pMiary linn Of lhe -eel term. lhla - .....,_ a - r rwmbe< ol .a- than the toW 
amount deacribed hereon, payments lhllt .,. mec1e on a per ~ bleil ~ ahtl be twluced according to lhe nl.rTiber c1 acrH pooled, raleaMd. 
aurTI<'Idered, « othertwiM -red. 10 that paymenll detennlned on • par aaa billa unci« the t.etm1 ol thla '-'during the prlrnuy tlfm allll oe 
calcliated baled upon the number olaow OlbiOe the boundal1es ot 1 pooled unll, or, II eftw the explfllllon ol the primary tenn. the m.mbe< ol .,_. 
actually retained 111\d covered by this le-. 

11. USE Of WATER u- ahall have the nght to ute ,..ter ptoduoed on uld land nec:esaary lor operallona under INa leaae exc:ePIW11lar 
11om we111 or lanka of thl owner of the 101t, pf'OYided, l'loweWf, l..MIII lhall not .,.. potable - r or weter suitable I« ltv.atod< or lmgauon purposea 
lot waterllood operetlon• without the poor ~ ot the owner ol the 101. 

U. AuniORIZ£0 DAMAGE$. LaMM allal pay lhe- olthe soot !of Oamlges caUMd by ila ope~ lo all penonal ~eny, 
lmPfOII8tnlnb, liwslod< and crops on aaod land. 

ZJ. PIPELINE DEPTH. W1w1 requeated by the own« ol the toll. La- ahall bury Ms popehs below plow dept/1. 

u . WEU. LOCATION LIMIT. No well allal be drilled ne•rer then two hun<hd (200) fMt 10 a ny houaa or bam now on aald premiMS wtthoul 

the written oontent ot tne owner of the aoa. 
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26. POLLUTION. In ~ ltu atU. IAUM allall uw the lllghest degree ol c:are and all proper ulotguards to prevent pollution. WUhoot 
kmrung IN! f<ngolflil, poljulion o1 CIOMCal ....U.nda, natural -IMW!Iy., ,;,.eq and lmpound8d wat« ahaU be ptewnled by the uM o1 containment 
laclltJM auflclenl to ~ ~. teepege ()( g«>und watM contAmination. In 11\e eYOnl ol polklllon, Lesaee ahall UM aD muna at Ill diapoaal 10 
rec&piWII .a eacaped hydrocarbona ()( olher pollAant lnd allall be rqponslbie lor all damage 10 pubic lllld pnvala propeltiM. La- llllaM build and 
malnlllln t.nc. wound Ita lllllh, aump, and drainage plla and tank ballefiea ao u to prot.d ~lock agalnal loaa. damage or Injury; and upon 
~ or abaNionment oleny ....a Ol Mill. ~ ahall liU and lewl aU lluah pita and c.IJara and completely dean up the driiiii!Q .U o1 all rubbiah 
the~. IMMe ahall, whMI cond~<cDig operallona on the luMd prenuea. keep uld premas free olal rubOilh. una, boi!Ja, PlfMII cups or ;a~. 
and upon ccwnplellon o1 operaCJona all&l restora the IWiace ol the land to u ,.., u onglnal condition and CONOUra u Ia pradicable. Tanb and 
1q1141me111 ri be kept pM1Ied ana ~Ill. 

U . RaKllf Al OF EQUIPM£NT. SuDJQa to IIIM.Iuona Ul thiS pan graph, Llls..,. .nilll have 1118 ngnt to ramo.,. machmery and lixl~<~aa plaCid 
by ~ on the leased ~. lncaJCiong the nght to dr- and remo\f8 c:urog, ...ahln one hundred r-r.ry (120) day. after tne explrabon or the 
Jermmllllon oflh• le .. unteM the owner ol the aoil granta lAa6M an e-"*laaon ol tnla 120-day penocl. ~ ..... Leuee may not ramtMI caalng from 
any-" capable ol procluang oil and ga.a In peylllg quanw.a. Add.itionally. lAaaee may not draw and remove cuing unlll alter thirty (30) day. wri!Mn 
110111:» ID the eonv.-er ol tha Genwal Wand otb and to the - o1 the 1011. The owner ollhllaoil al\aJIIMic:omll the - ol any INChlnery, 
Axl~na . or c:aalng whiCI1 are not trneJy ~ by laaMe undef the Ieima ollhla paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. I,Jn081 tne cono111011a conta.neo'" thiS paragraph and Paragraph 29 of thiS lease. tile ngnts and uu.tes o/Mh., 
party 10 I/UI laue may oe aaatQned. In whOle or In paR. and tha provialonl ol lh• ..... ahall Uland 10 and be binding upon thell hen. dllvla-. legal 
~_,Will ... ~ and a&algna. ~ .... a CIWige ()( dMalon In owneraNp of the land. rwula. or royal'- IOiill not enlarge the obllgallona o1 
l..auee. dlmW&h the ngh15. plliiMQea ana IIIIIIM o/IA-. ~the elf-. ol any pa)'fMil( made by L.euM « mpu the .n'adl--. oleny 
act pertclmwd by l..auN. M4 no c:flang8 « drvlaoon in own.rahlp of lhllland, rentall, or royallla tnall bind LAiaaH for any purpoM Lftll thirty (30) daya 
allw lila ownar ol the IOU (or hla Nllra, c»vtwea, legal repraunma- ()( au~gna) lumla/lea tna l.eaMe IIIOih aallafactory wrillan ....sane. ol 1M ella• 
In ownerah1p, lnc:lud1119 the ongnal 18C0rded mlrinentl ol title (or a Clel1lfled copy of auch origin.!) wtiM the own.rahlp challQ*l bllcauae ol a 
conwyanc:e. A total or patiJaJ uaigmlenl ol thla INae anao. to the axt~~nt of tna lnlllre&t a~~~gned. rellew and Ollc:harge ~ ol ~~ aubMqu.nt 
obllgallona undllr lhla leaae. lithia tuM Ia a&aigned In Ita enllrary u to only pan ol the ec:ruge. the righl and opiJon to pay renlala •hall be apportioned 
as be- the ae~l owners ratably. aa;ordlng 10 lhe aru ol each, and lallura by one or mona olllwn to pay hll ahara ol the nanlal ahalJ not allect 
IIIIa •- on the part ol lila land upon WhiCh pro rata nanlala ara ti'nely paid ()( l8llCienad; no-ver. lithe uslgnor or uaignM 00.. not i'- a certlftad 
copy ol auc:n aurgM~at~~ln tna co.n..J Land Olllc:e betona the ne.d namal paYIIIQ dlla, the enare Ia.- ahaU tannin ale f()( larll.lnt to pay lhe entue rental 
due undef PIQ(ilraph 3 Evety -..gn.e ahall ~ ~ al ~ and be IUbjec:t to ell obllgaliona, ~. and penaUI OIIMd 1D the Stala by tna 
orunallauM or '"I pnot euv- ol the IMM, lnduchng any ~ to the Slala for unpaid royMIH. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT UMITATION. Nolwdhatandlng any proviaion In Paragraph 27(1), ilthe owner ol the aoll ac:qw ea Ill• teaM 111 whole or In 
pan by a~~~gnment WithOUt tha prior wmttn ~ of the Convniu10n.r of the General Land Offa. this leasa Ia vold aa of 1M tJme ot MalgM\8111 and 
the agency ~r oliN -may be lorfoalad by the Cornmlaalonar. An aaignrlwnl wt11 be lnlaled 11 il k were mlldl to the - ol the aoll il the 
IMlgi>M • • 

( 1) a nOil'li/WKI ol the ownar of the 11001; 
(2) a corporation ()( 1ub&iciary in which the a..ner ol the aoll• a pnnapal aloekhOider or 11 an amplo)'88 of such a corporallon or aubsldlary; 
(3) a pattnershlp .-. ...noch the owner olthe aoilla a paRnar 01 Ia an amployae olauch a partnarahip; 
( 4) a pnnapaJ alooCholtlw or emptoyM ol 1M corporabon Which Ia lhe owner of the a oil; 
(5) a parlrM or employM In a ~lp wllic:h ill the owner of the aoi; 
(6) a fiduaary for the ownar o1 the toil; ~but nolllmbd to a ~n. UUIIM, exac:utor. admiNIUator, na08Mir, or conservator for the 
owner ol the 1011, ()( 
(7} a t.mily member ol the owner althe aol ()( nalal8o to 1118 owner ollhe 10~ by mamage. blood, or adopoon. 

U. Ra.EASES. Undaf 11\e cond«Jona c:onlamed In thiS ~graph and Paragraph 211, LAiaaH may at any lima axacute and dlll...er lo tne 
~r ol the sol and pi8Cll ot nac:ord a ,...... ()( rete•- covering any portion ()( porllona ollhe lealed pramlaea, and lhareby •urnlllder tllia IMM a 
to SUCh portion or portion6, and be nalleved olaa aubMquanl oblgatlOna u 10 ac:reage I UITindllrlld. If any part of thiS lease II property aurrender41d. 11\e 
delay rental due under lhla ~a ... lllal be naduood by lhe proportion that the aurrandenad acraage beafa to the ac:raage \ONeil Wll cowred by~ leaae 
hvnedlalaly prior to auc:h awrender; ~. tuch nale ... will not rellr.le L-ol any liabillfea which may haw accrued under IIIIa leaN prior to the 
IUrrendel Of auch ectMge. 

21. AUNG OF ASSIGHMEHTS AND REL£ASES. If Ill ()(lily part ollll• leaae Ia Maigned ()( natuaad. auc:h au .lgnment ()( releaae mUll be 
recorded In tne county where lilt land Ia al1Jal8d, n the recorded lnaiNrnen~ or a copy al the rec:ordeo ln8INnenl certified by the County Clerk ot the 
county 111 which the 1natn.rnen1 Ia recorded. m..~ be ftled in the General Land Ol'ftce wlhln GO day. of the 1aat uecullon dale ac:companied by the 
Pflter'lleO tdlng IN. II any auch auigmlenlia flO( ao fitld, the nghll ac:qund Ullder lhia ..... ahail be IU~ 10 lorfeAUra II the opllon ol tht 
Convnlulontr ol the Genertl Lend Olllca. 

30. OISCLOSUR£ CLAUSE. N prov1$10na pet\allllllg to lha IUat of tha above-deacnblld land have been lnchl<led 1n 11115 Ul$11\Jmllfll. 
lnch.odang the .w.nant ol the 1rut conllOiraiJon 10 be palcl for the execution ol ~ le&le and tile nght5 and dLIIlel ol the peruea. Any c:ollllteral 
agreemen~a c:oncamlng lhe Clevtlopmtnt ol oil W1d gaa from the ltued f)ftiMa which we flO( contained In tillS IUse rander thla leaM klvalld. 

31. FIOUClARY DUTY. llle owner o/1118 tOll owes the State 1 nouclary oury and muat lully d!Kioae any ladS enect,ng the Stet.e'a mterest ln 
tile ~used premltea Whan the lnl«eaal o/1118 own« of the 10~ cooftia wth tnoae ol the Slate, the owner of the aoil Ia obl!gal8d t.o put the Slaw'a 
.....,_ befona hla paraonal In~ 

l2. FORFEITURE. If ~ anall 1&1 ()( retu&e to m8ka the pa)m811t ol any aum Within thirty d8ys al\et ~ oec:.omes due. ()( If la$see or an 
aul/lonad agant ahoulcl l<.nowlngly make any laiN return ()( taiM napo11 c:onc:.ming production ()( drfOing, or r L ..... w U tail or refute 10 dnU any 
oiiMI """" or -'Ia in good IICtl a required by law and the rules and regulaiiOnl adopt8d by lila Commlaaloner of the Gener~~ I LMICI Olflc;e , or ill.e­
lhouid Ill to file raporta In the manner naqund by law or faiiiiO comply With rules and regulaiJOna promulgated by IN! General Lend Olllc:e, lila School 
Lind Board. or the Railroad Corm*tlon. ()( r '- lhould retuae the piOpiH IUihonly aoceu to the recorda panalning to opeiiiiJonl. or II ~ or 
an 1111/lorlmd agentlhouid Mowlngly fill()( raluse tog,.. c:ornact lnlotmatlon to the proper aul/lori(y, or knowingly fall()( reluse to fum•lh the General 
Lind Clf!'aal t eotrta log o1 eny wt1. or If lA- ahall knowi'lgly vloi&W any of the material prolliaiona ollhla tuM. or lithia lena ill a~~gned and the 
~ Ia not fled in 1118 General Lend 011c:e a naqu .. 41d by law, the righll acquired under !hit lllase al\aiJ be aubjtd 10 forlellurt by the 

ct 
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Comtl'riuloner, and tie ahallloffeil ume wtlen tulfidenlly Informed ollhe fads wtuc:n authorize 1 lort.lure, and ...r.n torleUd 1he .,.. 1111U aQaln be 
aubjKt to .._ under the ...,. ollhe ReM~ N:l. ~. nolhlng herein allalt be c:onslrued 11 wa~ 1he autOmllic lenninabOn o1 1n1s 
leaN by ClpOQI!on of lew 01 by renon ol any lpleiallimit.llkMI arising hereunder Forililut'll rTI'f be 111 •Ide end 11ua 111 .... ond al righla u..r.under 
reinstated befcw 1he r1ghta of anottw In- upon MC!IIadOI)' IYkMnce to 1he Commluloner oflhe Ge-.1 Lind 0111o1 of fl.cure oomp11anoe With 
1he prOY!aionl ollhe lew end of 11\ia .._ end !he ruti and rwgula!lona INt rTI'f be IJdo9lld rNIMI heteto. 

» . UEN. In ICCO/Oanoe with Texas Notural RHOUrc:ea Code~ 136, the Stale aNII h..,. • ftnlllen upon ea oil and gu produced from the 
aru cowrwd by IIIII ..... to sean payment ofllll unpald royally and other IU'N of money IIIII rrr.y ~ clue under thiS laue. By accepllnce o1 
11\ia "-· t...Me ljl'll1ts the Sla. In ~ilion to lillian Pfi)YI(Ied by Taxa Nlilural RMourc:ea Code~ 136 and any oilier epplicable atall.tOI)' len, an 
IIPI'HI contrlctwtl lien on and MWnly lnletMt In Ill leiMd minefM In and axtredld from 1he leiMd premlen, d proc:eecla wllk:h may accrue to 
Lessee from the sale oftuc:hiNMd mineral&, whether auc:l1 ~· ar. held by Le- Of by a third perty, and 1111 filcturH on and lmptowmentJ to u. 
leued ~INs IJIId In connedlon Wlllllhe produc:lion ot pnx:aalng ol audl leaed """*--I in on1er 10 MCUre 1he pw;men~ ol aU royalliet 01 01111< 
amouru due 01 to become due under IIIII IMM and to MCUI'I peyment olll!y damege. ot lou th81Lauor mey tullw by ruaon o/IAHM'o bruc:ll o1 
any c::ownant 01 condMion of thll leall, whether lxprnt Of mplied. Thla lien end MC:Ufty lnllfltl mey be lcncloMd w1tt1 01 w1111ou1 court ~lnga In 
the manner prcMded In the Tille 1. Chip. ll ol the T- BuiW.U and eornn--oa Code. '-- egr-. that the Comniuione< m-r requn Le- 10 
eueull and record such lnttrumenta • m-r be ruaonably necesury to edulowiedge, I1I8CII ot pert.d IIIII Ien. ~ hereby represenla IIIII there 
are no prior 01 superior liens anaiOIJI'rom and f'lllting to L-'• ac:tMdeo upon 1111 ~ propeny Of !'rom Le ..... , aoqwsibon oii!Wa IIese. 
Should the Conwnlaoionet et any time detetmlne ltlat thla repreMOtetion II not INI. il*1 lila CommllaioMr may dledare thla llote lorleled •• provided 
herein. 

34. POOUNG. l.MMI ,. l'll<eby g,.,.tecl ltle right to pool or unillu the roy-'!y·lntereat ol tne owner ol !he aod under tillS lull wCl/1 any other 
lullhold 01 lnNrallnterHI lot the uplonlbon, ~~ and production of ol ot ;as ot alther ol them upon the aame llrms • tha.ll be apptOWid 
by en. School Land Board end the Comrnlslloner ol the Genefal land OftiOI fof the poo1ng ot ~ of the 11118fea of tne SW. 16>0« lhla ._ 
purau.tnt to Texas Nall.nl Rnourcet Code ~. 151-52154 . The ownet ol the soli egr-.lhll the lnclullon or lhlo provtelon In thlllusl oausflet the 
execullon requirementt staled In Taxaa Natural Re1011rcea Code 52.152 . 

35. IHDEIIIHITY. laslll '*-by roll- and dtldlarges the St.~~ ol T....,. end till ownar ol the 101, l'- otfice<s, ~ peltneB, 
11Jenlt, contractots, t ubconlrldcn, IJU'IIIA. """'-· and lhW raspecdve auc:caaot1 and .algnt, of end from Ill and any ections and C8Wit olldoon 
ol wvery nMure. 01 other hann. !ndudlng enWonmenlal 118rm, lot w111c1t ,_.., ol damagH II aoug/11. lncludtftiJ, but not lmlted 10, ol 1cm1s and 
expen.. wlllc:h art cauMCI by ltll actrvfliea ol "--· its ofricleB. ~. and ~ wtalng out of, Incidental to. or resuJI.r1g from, 1he operellont 
ol or 101' l.euM on ltle laatld p<emiMs hereunder. or thatm1y ariM out ol or bl· ocxaaloned by Le-·a breach of any ol tne 1IITN 01 provteoona ol thll 
AIJreetnent, 01 by any oltler negligent or strictly liable let ot omlulon of LM... Furtlwr, L- hereby IIJ,._ to be liable lot . eXDnereta, lnderMity, 
d_,.nd and hold harrnlesa en. Stat. of Texas and the owner of 1t11 tOll , their~. employees and agents. their ~ ot Mllgnt, aQalnsl any 
and Ill c:lalnl. hebl!iblt, - ClaiNIIJII, aalooa, pertOnal lnjury (lncfudlftiJ dulh), CONI and IJII)II\IIS, Of OCher ll8rm lor whiciiiiC:IDWry of dM11a911 
Is IOUIJhl Under IllY theOI)' lnc:Ldlng lOll contnc:t, ot ttrlcl hablllly, incU!IOIJ attomeyt· "" and other IIIJIII ·~· lnduding IliON reiMecl to 
enWonmenlal hamrda. on the teiNd p_... 01 In any Wily rela led 10 laiiM'a fai ure to comply with IllY and 111 envltonmenlal llwa; !hoM lrii<OIJ 
rrom ot In eny -.y rNIICl to l.euM'a operation& 01 1/t'f other of Le .... ·a ac::tMiea on the leatld pretnUt; thote llrlll/111 fiQTI "-'t'a UM ol the 
aurtlce olltle leaaad ~; and thoM thet may 111M out of 01 be OCC8IIoned by La ..... , breech olll!y of lhlllrma or provillona ol thla Agreement 
or eny oilier ad or om-.on of Le ..... lla dlrlcto~ otra~. emplcyefl, pettniB, IIJinll, cootz.c1011, aubc:onlr.cl011. guesa. lrMtees. and llle1r 
retpiCIM aua:ason end au.g-... E8c:h aaolgMI or lhil AQ,..,..,, or an lnterestlhlreln, ·~ 10 be lilble 101', exooerete. lnclemrvfy, defend ond 
hold llatmlea the Sta• ol Te"" and 1111- ol the 11011, thllr otr~ empoyees, and IIJinll ln the aome manner pi'OY1ded ..- In connectlon will 
lhe aciiYitH oll..naM, fla oll'lc»rr. employe~~, and IIJinll 1111esa1bed above. EXCEPT AS OTliERWISE EXPRESSLY UMIT!D tER£JN, ALL OF 
THE INOEN..n' 08LIGATIONS AHO\OR UABIUTIE8 AS&UMED UNDER THE TERMS Of THIS AGREEM£HT SHALL BE WITHOUT UMITS AHD 
WITHOUT ReGARO TO THE CA~ 0" CAUSES THEMOF (f:XCLUDING PRE.£XISTINQ CONDmONS). STRICT UA81UTY, OR THE 
NEGUOENCE Of AK'f PARTY Oft PAimES (INCLUDING THE NEGUGENCE OF THE INOEliiNIFI£0 PARTY), WH~ER SUCH NEGUGEHCE 
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCU"RfNT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. EHVIRONMEHTAL HAZARDS. L11see ahall usa the h.ghett dill- of care ond all ~le safegulrds to PreYenl contamlnlbOn ot 
poUu1ion olll!y envwonrnental medo~.~n , indudlng t oil. turfeol walll't, grou~. Mdlmii'U. ond turl101 01 aubturfaoa etrata. amb,.nt alr ot eny 
other IIN1I'OIVI*'tal medl~n ln. on. ot under, the lened prem!Ma, by any wetll, ponutanl or cont.-nlnanL ~thai not bung ot penn~ to rwnaJn on 
the leaMd prwTae eny ubftloa oonlai<Wig meteriala exp!o~Nes. toJdc meterilll, ot aubllanoet I'IIJ~ u haurdoua wettel. hiUido,. matarialt, 
11aDn1out 11.t>tCanoet I• en. t.nn "tCarccoua Sut.tan01" II dlftrwd In the~ ErMrorm.-ill ~. Compenoadon end u.bllty N:l. 
(CERCLA). 42 uSC Sec:uona ~1. 11 eeq ), or toxic tutliU!Ioet under any r.deral, ttall. ot local IN or I'IIJulabon ("Hizarooua ...,.,.., , UCIIPI 
orolnary pr<>dui:U a)IM\()IIIy Ulld In connedlon with ol and goa exploration and development operatlont and atored In lhe uauel manner and quantlllla.. 
LESSEE'S VIOLAOOH Of THE FOREOOIHG PROHIBITION SHALL COKSnT\JTl: A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AHD 
LESSEf SWALL ltiOEMNIFY, HOLO HARIIIIUSS AHD DEFEND THE STAll: OF TEXAS AND THE OWNEA OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST 
AK'f Ct..AJMS, DAMAGES, JUOGMENTS, ~HAL TIE!, UABIUTlES, AHO COUS (INCUJDING REASOKABU ATTORNEYS' FEU AHD COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT Of' (1) A VIOLATION OF THI! FOREGOIHG '""Ot118rTlON OR (2) THE P"ESENCE, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL Of' AK'f HAZAAOOUS MATEAIALS ON, UNO~ OR AaOUT THE LEASED PRE»CSES DURING LESSEE'S Cl<XUPAHCY OR 
COHTROt. Of ntE L.EASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHAll CLEAN UP, RUllO~ RfiAEDY AHD REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
COHTAMJNAT!Otl AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PR£1EHCE OR RE.L£ASI! OF AHY HAZARDOUS MATEftiALS IN, ~. UNO£R. OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PMMitEI DURING LESSE£'S OCCUPANCY Of' THE LEASED PREMISES IN CO+ii'OIWAHCE WITH THE REQUI"EMENTS OF 
APPUCAIIL£ LAW. THIS INDEIIIHIFICAOON AHD ASSUMPTIOH SHAll APPLY, BUT IS NOT UMITEO TO, UASIUTY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIOHS UNDEATAK£N PURSUAifl TO CERCLA OR AK'f OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR ~GULATION LESSEE SHAll IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE nE STAll!: OF TEXAS AND THE OWHEI' Of' THE SOIL WRJTTEH NOTICE Of' ANY I!IR£ACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
p~ UPON LEARNING OF THE PltESENCE Of' AK'f HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON IU!CEMN<l A NOTICE FROIII ANY 
GOVPMIIEKTAL AGVICY PERTAININQ TO HAZAROOVI MATERIALS WliiCH ,.,.y AFFECT THE L.£A.SEO PRI!!NISES. THE OISUGAOONS 
OF L£SSEE HER£UNOfR SHALL SURVIVE THE EXP\RA TION OR EAIWER 'TERMINATION, FOR AK'f R£A.SON, Of THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPUCABL.E LAW. Thll Iaiii Is i11<1ed under lhe prova~ons of Ten& NMural Resouroae Cool 52 171 thrOugh 52.1 90. commonly 
known u 1111 Rloinqu'61vnant AD.., t nd Oilier oppl.caole ll*utes and omondmentt tnef'IIO, and i! ony provlllorlln tillS tuM dolt not conlorm to thlle 

ttatulll, thl atal.- ...m prevan.,... any no1100nfomning ll81a p10V1$10111 

1 .j ' 1 
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PuGE 1 ~) d 

38. EXECUTION. n... o~ and gaa laaae must be signed and acknowledged by lhe le$$8e before IllS filed ot record In tile county racorda and 
In lila Genetal Lind Otllca ol lila Slate ofT eua. Once lila filing r.quiremenla found In Paragraph 3g ot till& lease have been a.n.fied, the el'l8aMI data 
ollhil le&&e ahal be lha du lound on P~ge 1. 

3i. LEASE FILING. Purs.untto Chapter 9 of lila Texas Busmau and Commerce Code, lhil lease must be filed of reconl In the otfial ot the 
County Cleflt In lit'/ county In wtliC/1 .U Ot any part of lhe lUNd ptemiMa II located, and certified copjea thereof muat be flied In the General Land 
01101. Tlua INae II nee e"-ddw unlll a ceded copy ot lh• leaM (wllich Ia made and cerlllied by lhe County Cle<t< from hll r.<X>I'da) Ia flied In lhe 
General Und Oftlc:e In IICCO<danoa will Taua Nalural Reao~ Code 52.183. AGdruonally, lhll laue ahall not be bonding upon lha State unleaa U 
- 111e aa!IM and true conulerelion paod Ot prcm.ed lot uec.won ol this leue. The bonua due the Slate and the pracribed filng lee ahall 
accanpany wc;h canlfied copy to lha General Land Office. 

Tille. Boaer A,axinQtr AQO(Dty-lrtfllc.t for C1marex Enemy Cg 

7 I i· I Date. _ ____ ~~------------

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: 
lndN-Idually-:-::-and--,,.-aa--a_ge_n-:t-;fo-r-:lhe:--S:-ta--,te-ot-;-;T:-a.xa--,---------

Dite. _______ __ _ 

STATE Of TEXAS 

BY. _~-~-~7-:~~~~~~----­
Indr.lloually and u agent tor the Stale ot Taxa.a 
Dale. _________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY:~~-~--..,.~~~~~~-----­
IndlllldtWiy and u~gent for lhe Stata oiTexaa 
Dete: _____________ _ 
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STATE OF .i:Ttxu"""L--- - - -­

COUNTYOFM~~~~~OOL------

(CORPORATION ACI<NCM'LEDGMENl) 

P~GE 

BEFORE ME. the u~lgned authottly, on thol ~~~ ~lly ~r.d cB111oa111ol!.r .cA!!IIIIlWullnde!!i!ilrL-________ _ _ _ ___ _ 

known to me to be the J*'IOII whoM name • aut.oibed to 1M flngojng lnllruments u Al!"""omey......,IU..Jinouf,.aaw... _____ _________ _ 

of CJma[IX Enlrqy Co aOO acknowlodgod 1o me that he 

executed tho Nme lor the purpoMt aOO conaicMmtOn lhemn expreaaed, In tho c.apedty lilted, and u tho ect aoo cloed of uid c:orpon~tJon. 

Given under my t\and and aoal of ollk:a I his tho ....!:!._ Clay of 

:..~. '; 
I,. . i l '.; ..... / 

STATE OF------- -
COUNTY OF ______ _ 

.• ,, . 20_!(__ 

<= . ~ 
')(, I .v !<.A .:..,) I ' I ' -

Notary Public In and lot .1.! ..,, -"--').Lit'"';_;_' .>..• ....o.J• f:__..L-~":..J·I~\ _ __ _ 

(CORPORATION ACKNOM..£DGMEHT) 

BEFORE ME. the undaralgned IIU!tlorty, on th1s ~ paraondy appeared _ ______________ _ _____ _ 

known to mo to be the peraon whose name Is aubscribod to the lotegolng inauument:s • - --------------- --- -

o'------------------------------------ and~~odtome~the 
eucuCICI the samo for the purposea anCI conaldet111ion thlrW1 a~rnaod. In the c.apadly atatod, aoo aa tho ect aoo deed of uid c;.orporaoon. 

Glwn IJIIdo( my hand aOO aMI ol ollioe thol the _ _ _ o.y of---------· 20 _ _ 

NQiary Public; In anC1 !Qr -----------

/ ' . 
STATEOFL A blfta:k-\11• ... (JNOMOUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF \.-l u r'\. R 1.Sb O"i""-: 

BEFORE ME. the undaralgnod euthorily, on thla day peraonally appeat11d Bobtc:c.l Loe Janus loancrtv kOCM!I ao Rebtocl bH Hagan Dunn 

known tD me to be the ~~~~ n~ 1t11 sube<::rbod 1o the ~ 1ns11ument. aOO ~ 10 me tha~eXItQJiod tno aame lot the 

purpoMtllld coneidaration theretn axpnasaad. 

Grveo uooer my hand aoo seal d office lhra the~ day or ~-...~~=-...,..,,._-t<-

STATE OF _______ _ (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF ______ _ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned autllooty. on thll day paraonally appaar.d --------------------

known to 1110 to be !he p«aana whoee ,_ .,. eu~ to the foregOing inawmenc, Wid acto~ to me tnat they executed the aame for the 

purpoees aOO oonsldet1ltloo !herein exprMIICI. 

Given uooar my haOO anCI M II d ofllc:a thla the _ _ _ day of---------·· 20 _ _ 

Notary Public: In and for------------
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Oil and Gas l ease dated May 191
h, 2010, between 

the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Rebecca Lee Janus, formerly known as 

Rebecca Lee Hagan Dunn, and Cimarex Energy Co., covering the S/2 SE/4 NE/ 4 Section 6, 

Townsh1p 3, Block 55, T&P RR Co, Survey, and located 1n Reeves County, Texas. 

40. Rentals for years two and three of this lease have been prepaid as part of the total lease 

bonus consideration for the first three years of this lease. One half (1/2) of this amount has 

been paid to the lessor and one half (1/2) has been paid to the State of Texas. Rental for the 

fourth year in the amount of $5,000.00 has not been paid and if the fourth year rental is not 

paid on or before May 19, 2013, then this lease will expire. One half (1/2) of the fourth year 

rental will be paid to the lessor and one half (1/2) w ill be paid to the State of Texas. Rental for 

the fifth year 1s included in the fourth year rental and if the fourth year rental is paid then no 

addit ional rentals are due under this lease . 

Fll..E I 3019 

HU::D FOR RECORD OM THE 

AA"Y PltOVISIOh Hif.(UI ?iHY.U RB'?!CfS Trit $41.(. REiiii.l.., 
Cil US£ QF Ill[ DESCI.:bUl P.(fJ. Fl\Oi'flm" E.;~!JS£ OF WlOII 
Oil ~~ACt IS lli'IAUil NiJl u..alrCii'~ UlfCill ~ 
1M 
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TEX 

August 2, 20 11 

Caitlin Egan 
Cimarex Energy Co 
600 North Marienfe ld St, Suite 600 
Midland TX 79701 

Re: Sta te Lease MF 111894A 

Sta te L ease MF111894B 

Dear Ms Egan: 

ERAL L OFJF KCE 
JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIO ER 

RAL Lease dated April 13, 20 I 0 recorded Book 85 I, pg I 33, 
Kenneth H Baker, agent for State of TX, Lessor 
RAL Lease dated May 19, 20 I 0 recorded Book 851 page 143 
Rebecca Lee Janus, agent for State ofTX, Lessor 

both covering 20 ac in S/2 SE/4 NE/4 Sec 6, Blk 55, T-3 T&P 
RR Co Survey, in Reeves Co TX 

The certified copies of the Re linquishment Act leases covering the referenced tract have been approved and 
fi led in our records under the Sta te Lease Nos. MF111894A & B. Please refer to these num bers when 
making rental, shut-in or any other payments to the Sta te and in all future correspondence concerning 
the leases. Failure to include the mineral file number may delay processing of any payments towards 
the leases. 

There are several contractual and statutory responsibi lities for the Lessee which are material provisions ofthe 
lease as outlined in the agreement such as Section JO(B) which requires submission of written notice for all 
drill ing, production and related activities. When forms are fi led with the Texas Railroad Conun ission, they 
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well . Examples are W- 1, Application to Drill; W-
2, Oil Well Completion Report and Log; G-1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log; W-3, Plugging Report; 
G-5, Gas Well Classification Report; G-10, Gas Well Status Report; W-10, Oil Well Status Report; W-12, 
Inc lination Report; electric logs; directional surveys. 

Your remittances of two $2500.00 checks have been applied to the State 's portion of the cash bonuses and 
your two $25.00 checks have been applied to the fi ling fees for both leases. 

Sincere ly yours, 

Y~<~ 
Drew Reid 
Minerals Le<lsing 
Energy Resources 
(512) 475-1 534 
drew .re id@glo.texas. gov 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 orth Congress Avenue · Ausrin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Offtcc Box 12873 • Ausrin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.starc. rx. us 
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TE XAS 

August 2, 20 II 

Caitlin Egan 
Cimarex Energy Co 
600 North Marienfeld St, Suite 600 
Midland TX 79701 

Re: State Lease MF 111894A 

State Lease MF111894B 

Dear Ms Egan: 

E R AL L A D OFF KCE 
]ERRY PATTERSO , COMMISSIONER 

RAL Lease dated Apri l1 3, 2010 recorded Book 851, pg 133, 
Kenneth H Baker, agent for State ofTX, Lessor 
RAL Lease dated May 19, 2010 recorded Book 851 page 143 
Rebecca Lee Janus, agent for State ofTX, Lessor 

both covering 20 ac in S/2 SE/4 NE/4 Sec 6, Blk 55, T-3 T&P 
RR Co Survey, in Reeves Co TX 

When you were proposing to the GLO a lease for GLO approval covering the referenced lands, you sent a 
check to the GLO for $1250.00, presumably as a bonus for one of the referenced leases. 

The GLO did not approve your proposal of $250 per acre bonus consideration. Later you secured leases from 
the referenced agents for the State of Texas and paid the GLO $2500.00 for each lease. 

We now have in our suspense system the amount of$1250.00 which was never credited to either ofthese 
leases. Attached is a copy of the stub of the check you tendered. You are welcome to request a refund of this 
$1250, but I must have the request in writing, by letter or e-mail if you wish to receive the refund. 

Yours truly, 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
512-475- 1579 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
harriet.dunne@glo .texas.gov 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 orth Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.srare.tx.us 
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023492 ~Vendor 

I.J IIVIM"CA CI ... C"\.:1 I vV 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 05/27/2010 

Amount 
1 ,25o.oo I 

Discount 
Check Num~ 0001317~ m•J .. !.!i!.! 

0.00 ~ 1 ,250.00 

J 1 rA 
D?os 0so 

Check Amount ~ 1,250.00 
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ti'li k4 t+?al ..... -~., ...... Invoice# 

REQ21 703042013D 03/04/2013 
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023492 *' Vendor 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

(303) 295-3995 

Descnption 

® 

Check Date: 03/12/2013 

Check Number l 00014962391 

Amount 

2,500.00 o.oo r Discount 

J d- j 

Check Amount ~ 2,500.00 



ti'lJ£4 t·?$ p 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

WELLS FARGO BANK NA 

L3707902 

(303) 295-3995 Present for payment within 180 days. 

Vendor No. Check No. Check Date Check Amount 

023492 0001496239 03/12/2013 •**********$2,500. 00 

PAY Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

TO THE 

ORDER 

OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495 

--~- - -. 

•PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 
( CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 

DENVER CO 80203-4518 
(303) 295-3995 

SIGNATURE HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND • BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING 

- ~l-& 

'PlEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE' 

Check Number I 00014962391 

lnv. Date Description Amount Discount Net Amount 
REQ21703042013D 

••• • • • 
• ••••• • • 

• 
••• • • • .... 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•• •• • • • • • 

023492 

03/04/2013 

~ ~Vendor 

2,500.00 0.00 X 2.500.00 

J d-J 

Check Date: 03/12/2013 Check Amount ~ I 2,5oo.oo 1 



•••• • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
••• • • • ••• 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•• •• • • • • • 

Cimarex Energy Co. 

600 N. M anenfeld 

Su1te 600 

Midland, TX 79701 

MAIN 432.571 7800 

FAX 432.571.7832 

State of Texas 
1700 N Congress Ave, Suite 840 
Austin, TX 78702-1495 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

Please find attached a check for $2,500.00 exercising the rental payment for the 4th and 51h years on the 
current Mineral Classified Oil & Gas Lease. Your check represents 1/ 2 of the total rental paid (10.0 nma 
X $500 = $5,000.00). 

State Lease M F 111894~ 
Dated May 19, 2010 recorded in Book 851, Page 143 
S/2SE/4NE/ 4 in Section 6, Block 55, T-3, T&P Survey, Reeves Co. Texas 
Rebecca Lee Janus, Agent for State of Texas, Lessor 

Should you have any questions my e-mail address is, dfharris@cimarex.com . 

Sincerely, 

)X~ 
Debra Harris 
Petroleum Landman 

Direct Line: 432-571-7871 



Fi le No. M EII/39L/ @) 
Rea h. I e., au a f _)ea.sli' -=8 __ 

Date Filed: ?'3, /ikL3 
) 

Jerr} F Patterson. Commission~' 
8) (:Jtr: 

• • •• :. • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • ••• • • • • •• 



COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND Of FICE STATE OF TExAS = ~~ - . 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT -:-· 
PO soX:l 2B73. -:- ~- .. ,' -::·. 
AUSTIN ~TX 78711-2873·" A • ., 

~-~ --
u• 0 0 0 ~ 0 0 5 ? * !; 

"'l.:ASE DETACH AT I'ERI'ORA llON ABOVE" 

ltifi®t-tWil 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 

DENVER CO 80203-4518 
(303) 295-3995 

$J~· 
./kvu·m ~ 

CONTAINS MICROPRJilTlNG 

Check Number I 00040057161 

-.~(·: · ;.. Invoice# I Oblig. Cate 
1 

Description · . . Lessor Net Amount 

I: 

l(vOO 
0 0 

rc : 
t~COt.)O ·l ~ : .. c· 

'f. oc )" c c 
, c 

030618 ~ Payee Check Date: 03/14/2013 Check Amount e; 



See Attached 

INSTRUCTIONS TO DEPOSITORY You have been des1gnated as depository for delay 
rentals due under oil and gas lease held by this Company on lands hereinabove descnbed. 
Th1s check represents rental payment 1n advance under such lease and we ask that you 
credit the proceeos thereof to the parties named. and m the amounts Indicated Should any 
difficulty of any nature anse w1th respect to any item shown DO NOT return our check but 
make the depos1t to the credit of the party named 1n A SPECIAL ACCOUNT IF NECESSARY, 
ana communicate 1mmed1ately with us expla1n1ng the circumstances and further Instructions 
w111 be g1ven. 

030618 
1 ---·----------
1 ~ Payee Check Date. 03/14/2013 

The above described check has been rece1ved and 
deposited to the credit of part1es named as mstructed: 

DATE J..3/; f ~ I '2 

B '/-e>& ~ 
PL~ SIGN ';l; RETURN 

CheckAmount ~r - 269,125.001 

0004005716 03/14/2013 209,125 00 

Pay 
Two Hundred N1ne Thousand One Hundred Twenty F1ve Dollars and Zero Cents 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

_""- __ , 
- ·!:.~ ; !.. • .":. 



lr:n)ke 
# 

OBL20130313-14 

OBL20130313-15 

OBL20130313-16 

OBL20130313-19 

Invoice 
Date 

Remittance Statement 

Lessor 

03/1'3/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST-TX #M-110729 
DELAY RENTALS 
TX428085012822001 ST-TX #M-11 0729 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID: •••• 
Lease Date: 04/06/2010 
Obllg Type: PAY 
Oblig Due Date· 04/0612013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 845/Page 
729/Reglstry 002036 
ReevesfTX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTALS 
TX429971012751001 ST-TX #M-110712 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID·•••• 
Lease Date 04/06/2010 
Obhg Type: PAY 

ST-TX #M-110712 

Oblig Due Date: 04/0612013 Freq· 1 Yea 
Book 1 02/Page 
484/Reglstry 65891 

CulbersonfTX 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
Vendor Cod 03061.8 

Check Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/ 14/2013 

Net 
Amount 

16,000.00 

16,875 00 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL 
TX428085012482001 STATE OF TX & 
KENNE"'11 >-i BAKER 

ST OF TX & KENNETH H 

tnF/I/89t./ft 
2,500.00 

Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GE NE 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID ••••• 
Lease Date 04/1312010 
Obllg Type: PAY 
Oblig Due Date 04/1312013 Freq· 1 Yea 
Book 851/Page 
133/Reglstry 003018 
ReevesfTX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST- TX #M-112444 
DELAY RENTALS 
TX429971013076001 ST OF TX #M-
112444 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID: & U 
Lease Date: 04/05/2011 
Oblig Type: PAY 
Obllg Due Date 04/05/2013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 1 06/Page 
283/Reglstry 67086 

CulbersonfTX 

1,600 00 

Pnn ted 3/14/2013 9"47:07 AM PAGE 1 OF 5 



11.1.oice 
# 

0Pl 20130313-22 

OBL20130313-23 

OBL201 30313-24 

OBL20130313-25 

Invoice 
Date 

Rem1ttance Statement 

Lessor 

03/ 13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX- M 110702 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013511001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110702 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax IO·•••a 
Lease Date· 04/0612010 
Oblig Type PAY 
Oblig Due Date 04/06/2013 Freq· 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
298/Reg,stry 000065484 

Culberson/TX 
03/1 3/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX - M 110703 

DELAY RENTAL TX429971013512001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110703 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN. TX 78711 -2873 

Payee Tax 10:•••• 
Lease Date. 04/0612010 
Oblig Type: PAY 
Obhg Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
304/Reglstry 000065485 

Culberson/TX 
03/1 3/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX - M 11 0704 

DELAY RENTAL TX429971013513001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110704 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax 10:••••• 
Lease Date. 04/0612010 
Oblig Type· PAY 
Oblig Due Date 04/06/2013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 101 /Page 
310/Reglstry 000065486 
Culberson/TX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX - M 110705 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013514001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110705 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax 10·••••• 
Lease Date· 04/0612010 
Oblig Type PAY 
Obhg Due Date 04/0612013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
316/Reglstry 000065487 
Culberson/TX 

Pnnted 3/14/2013 9·47·07 AM PAGE 2 OF 5 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
Vendor Cod 030618 

Check Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/1412013 

Net 
Amount 

8,000.00 

16,000.00 

16,000.00 

16,000.00 



h.\ oice 
# 

0P! 20130313-26 

OBL20130313-27 

OBL20130313-28 

OBL20130313-29 

Invoice 
Date 

Remittance Statement 

Lessor 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX - M 110706 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013515001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110706 

Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 
LAND OFFI.CE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax 10: •••• 
Lease Date: 04/0612010 
Oblig Type: PAY 
Oblig Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
322/Regrstry 000065488 
Culberson/TX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013516001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110707 

Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID:•••• 
Lease Date: 04/0612010 
Oblig Type: PAY 

ST OF TX - M 110707 

Oblig Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
328/Registry 000065489 
Culberson/TX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013517001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110708 
Payee. COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID·a•••• 
Lease Date: 04/06/2010 
Oblig Type: PAY 

ST OF TX - M 110708 

Oblig Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
334/Registry 000065490 
Culberson!TX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013518001 , 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110709 
Payee: COMMISS IONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID: 
Lease Date: 04/06/2010 
Obhg Type: PAY 

ST OF TX - M 110709 

Oblig Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
340/Regrstry 000065491 
Culberson/TX 

Pnnted 3/1 4/2013 9·47:07 AM PAGE 3 OF 5 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
Vendor Cod 030618 

Check Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/1 4/2013 

Net 
Amount 

16,000.00 

16,000.00 

8,525.00 

17,025.00 



trt:oice 
# 

0RI 20130313-30 

OBL20130313-31 

OBL20130313-32 

OBL20130313-33 

Invoice 
Date 

Rem1ttance Statement 

Lessor 

03/1 3/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX- M 110710 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013519001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110710 

Payee· COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID· •••• 
Lease Date 04/0612010 
Obl1g Type: PAY 
Obllg Due Date. 04/0612013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
346/RegJstry 000065492 
CulbersonfTX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971 013520001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110711 
Payee COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax 10 •••• 
Lease Date 04/0612010 
Obl1g Type PAY 

STOFTX-M 110711 

Oblig Due Date. 04/0612013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 1 01/Page 
352/RegJstry 000065493 

Culberson/TX 
03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

DELAY RENTAL TX429971013521001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110713 

Payee· COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID:••••• 
Lease Date 04/0612010 
Obhg Type PAY 

STOFTX-M 110713 

Obhg Due Date 04/06/2013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
358/RegJstry 000065494 
Culberson/TX 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTAL TX429971013532001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110700 
Payee COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax 10••••• 
Lease Date 04/0612010 
Oblig Type PAY 

ST OF TX - M 110700 

Oblig Due Date. 04/0612013 Freq 1 Yea 
Book 1 01/Page 
286/Registry 000065482 
CulbersonfTX 

Pnnted 3/1 4/2013 9"47:07 AM PAGE 4 OF 5 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
Vendor Cod 030618 

Check Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/14/2013 

Net 
Amount 

16,975.00 

17,100.00 

8,525.00 

8.000 00 



h.\oice 
# 

':''?L 20130313-34 

Pnnted 3/14/2013 9·47:07 AM 

Invoice 
Date 

Rem1ttance Statement 

Lessor 

03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX- M 110701 
DEUI.Y RENTAL TX429971013533001, 
STATE OF TEXAS, M-110701 
Payee COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

UI.ND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax to·••••• 
Lease Date: 04/06/2010 
Obhg Type PAY 
Obhg Due Date 04/06/2013 Freq· 1 Yea 
Book 101/Page 
292/Reglstry 000065483 

Culberson/TX 

PAGE 5 OF 5 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
Vendor Cod 030618 

Check Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/14/2013 

Net 
Amount 

8,000.00 

209,125.00 



File No. ;YJ E!J/£1 7' 
Beata/ i!aym:al 

Date Filed. t2.3/Lfl~/.3 .. ; 

(j) 
Lea3e A 

lcrn ~ Patterson Commissioner 
B; aQt' 

. . 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debra , 

Harriet Dunne 
Debra Harris <dharris@cimarex.com> 
Tonya Allen 
3/20/2013 10:33 AM 
Delay Rental Payment- need help identifying a lease 
20130320090258400_2.pdf 

Attached is a copy of Cimarex delay rental check received by the GLO on March 19, 2013. Attached with 
the check is the first page of a five page identification of the leases for which rentals are being paid. 

On this first page, three leases down, there is a lease with no State Lease No (Kenneth H Baker, Lessor 
as agent for the State). There also is no land description of the lease. We cannot identify for which lease 
this payment is being made. 

I assume you don't have the State lease number or it would have been on the exhibit. If you would scan 
and send me a copy of the oil and gas lease, that will help me identify the lease number. I will be happy 
to furnish you with the State lease number when I find it. 

We are unable to credit Cimarex with these rental payments until I can identify this one lease. Your help 
will be much appreciated. 

Thank you, 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
512-475-1579 
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov 



THIS CHECK IS VOID WITIIDUT A BLUE & RED BACKGROUND AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK ON THE BACK- HOLD AT ANGLE TO VIEW 

Cfhk&t·?D 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 
(303) 295-3995 

TO lliE 
ORDER 
OF 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN TX 78711-2873 

n•ooo ~DO 5? u;n• 

'PLEASE DETACHATPERfOIUITION AIIO\If.• 

WELLS FARGO BANK NA 

~3WIU L3708072 

Present for payment within 180 days. 

Check Date Check Amount 

030618 0004005716 03/14/2013 ....... $209,125.00 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203--1518 

(303) 295-3005 

rPJ~ 
./Jww.-11{. rpta. 

SIGNATURE liAS A COLORED 8,_C><GROUIID • OOROERCOifriUNS loUCROPRJIIliNG J 

Check Number I 00040057161 

Invoice# ! Oblig. Date Description Lessor Net Amount 

.. 

I ' 

030618 ~~Payee Check Date: 03/14/2013 

rt;)CJ~~ 
WJ JE©rbiTWIT:; 1~ 
I MAR 1 9 ?.013 ~ 

\ 1 
Check Amount ~~ X 209,125.00 

I \ 



Invoice 
II 

OBL20130313-14 

OBL20130313-15 

Invoice 
Dale 

03/13/2013 

Remittance Statement 

---- - ·-------
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

DELAY RENTALS 
TX428085012822001 ST-TX I#M-11 0729 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID:••••• 
Lease Date: 0410612010 
Oblig Type: PAY 

Lessor 

ST-TX #M-110729 

t_:r oll 

Oblig Due Date: 04/0612013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 845/Page 
729/Reglstry 002036 

Reevesrrx 
03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST-TX #M-110712 

DELAY RENTALS ~ 
TX429971012751001 ST-TX#M-110712 \....'\ \ ' .) 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 7871 1-2873 

Payee Tax ID::.i••• 
Lease Dale: 04/06/2010 
Obllg Type: PAY 
Oblig Due Date: 04/06/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 102/Page 
464/Registry 65891 

Culberson/TX 

Vendor COMMISSIONER OF THE G 
VendorCod 030618 

Chock Numbe 0004005716 
Check Oat 03/14/2013 

Net 
Amount 

16,000.00 

16,875.00 

OBL,20130313-16 03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TX & KENNETH H 2,500.00 
DELAY RENTAL 
TX428085012482001 STATE OF TX & 
KENNETH H BAKER 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID~· •••• 
Lease Dale: 04/13/2010 
Obllg Type: PAY 
Oblig Due Date: 04/1312013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 851/Page 
133/Registry 003018 
Reeves/TX 

OBL20130313-19 03/13/2013 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
DELAY RENTALS 

ST- TX #M-112444 

Printed 3/14/2013 9:47:07 AM 

TX429971013076001 ST OF TX tiM· 
112444 
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENE 

LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXA 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Payee Tax ID:AJ· •••• 
Lease Date: 04/05/2011 
Oblig Type: PAY 
Obllg Due Date: 04/05/2013 Freq: 1 Yea 
Book 1 06/Page 
283/Regislry 67086 
Culberson/TX 

PAGE 1 OF 5 

I 
...J 

1,600.00 
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·fid£4rr?Jli 
' ..... -1'!'1., ...... . Invoice# 

REQ21703042013C 03/04/2013 

•••• • • • • • 
• ....... 

• • 
• 

••• • • • , ... 
•• • • • • • • • 
• 

• • •• • • • • • 

023492 ~ Vendor 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

(303) 295-3995 

Description 

Check Date: 03/12/2013 

"t-'L.t::.AStL>t:IACHAI P~fOKATIONABOVE"' 

Check Number I 0001 4962381 

Amount 
2,500.00 0.00~ 

Discount 

6'\ 

Check Amount ~ 2,500.00 



• • • 

:~no~.: ' .. ?i'3?i't-,•t•Jitt'f'''H•f•rr·p:t''':S·Jj'3'':'-}2j}2;tent;••r·lf'''''f'''j'''i''?(''''t''')'f);Jff'j'i'•'f''j':p:r'?fljl•J'''")'''f'"'f!'•e•••j"t' 

(ifl$ t·?Jil W ELLS FARGO BANK NA 

6 CIMAREX ENERGY co 56-3821412 L 3 7 0 811 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 
(303) 295-3995 Present for payment within 180 days. 

Vendor No. Check No. Check Date Check Amount 

023492 0001496238 03/12/201 3 •**********$2,500. 00 

PAY Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840 
AUSTIN TX 78701 -1495 

•PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 

• 
••• • ... 
• • • • •• 
• 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203·4518 

(303) 295-3995 

Description 

~~~ 
.~Jwvu· ve. ~ 

SIGNATURE HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND · BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING 

•PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 

Discount 
2,500.00 0.00 

•• • • • • • 

023492 I ~ Vendor Check Date: 03/12/2013 Check Amount ~ I 2,5oo.oo 1 



•••• • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
••• • • • •••• 
•• • • • • • • • 
• 

•••• • • • • • 

Clmarex Energy Co. 

600 N M anenfeld 

Su1te 600 

M 1dland, TX 79701 

M AIN 432.571 7800 

FAX 432 571 7832 

State of Texas 
1700 N Congress Ave, Suite 840 
Austin, TX 78702-1495 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

Please find attached a check for $2,500.00 exercising the rental payment for the 41
h and 51

h years on the 
current Mineral Classified Oil & Gas Lease. Your check represents 1/2 of the total rental paid (10.0 nma 
X $500 = $5,000.00). 

State Lease MF 111894 
Dated April13, 2010 recorded in Book 851, Page 133 
S/2SE/4NE/4 in Section 6, Block 55, T-3, T&P Survey, Reeves Co. Texas 
Kenneth H. Baker, Agent for State of Texas, Lessor 

Should you have any questions my e-mail address is, dfharris@cimarex.com . 

Since rely, 

Debra Harris 
Petroleum Landman 

Direct Line: 432-571-7871 



File 'Jo. J/IFII!i9'/ @ 
1?~ola.! t?ym~al;. /..e4.$e !L_ 

Date Filed: o$o/..zo;3 
.I err\ E PMte. s< n. Commissioner 

8\ $~ 
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••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

••• • . . ~ 
• • • • • • • • ••• 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Linda, 

Laura Allen <LAIIen@cimarex.com> 
Linda Price <Linda.Price@GLO.TEXAS.GOV> 
4/3/2013 3:22 PM 
RE: MF111894A-Kenneth Baker Delay Rentals 

Sorry I didn't get back to you on this. I thought our Midland office would be contacting you regarding the 
duplicate payment. 

I will contact them and let you know as soon as possible. 

Laura Allen 
Cimarex Energy Co. 
Senior Lease Analyst 
(918) 295-1612 
(918) 295-1896 (fax) 

-----Original Message-----
From: Linda Price [mailto:Linda.Price@GLO.TEXAS.GOV] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 03, 2013 2:56PM 
To: Laura Allen 
Subject: MF111894A-Kenneth Baker Delay Rentals 

Laura: 

This is to follow-up our recent phone conversation regarding the duplicate rental payments (one was sent 
by Debra Harris and one was sent by you) for the Kenneth Baker lease, MF111894A. 

If you would like to request a refund of one of the payments, please send a separate email to me 
requesting the refund , stating the reason and include the Tax ID #for Cimarex. Please specify which 
payment you would like requested as the check has to be issued to the remitter at the address on the 
payment. 

Thank you. 

Linda Price, RL 
Texas General Land Office 
Energy Resources, Mineral Leasing 
Phone: (512) 463-51 18 
Fax: (512) 475-1543 
linda. price@glo. texas.gov 
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